G.

Univ. of Texas at Arlington
76019USA

BAYLORGEOLOGICAL

FALL 1978
Bulletin No. 35

Evolution of the
Southern High Plains

JIMMY R.WALKER

thinking is more important
than elaborate
FRANK

PH.D.

PROFESSOR OF GEOLOGY
BAYLOR UNIVERSITY
1929-1934

Objectives of Geological Training at Baylor
The training of a geologist in a university
covers but a few years; his education continues
throughout his active life. The purposes of training geologists at Baylor University are to provide
a sound basis of understanding and to foster a
truly geological point of view, both of which are essential for continued
professional growth. The staff considers geology to be unique among
sciences since it is primarily a field science. All geologic research including that done in laboratories must be firmly supported by field
observations. The student is encouraged to develop an inquiring objective attitude and to examine critically all geological concepts and
principles. The development of a mature and professional attitude
toward geology and geological research is a principal concern of the
department.

T H E BAYLOR UNIVERSITY PRESS
WACO, T E X A S

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES
B U L L E T I N N O . 35

Evolution of the
Southern High Plains

Jimmy R. Walker

BAYLOR UNIVERSITY
Department of Geology
Waco, Texas
Fall, 1978

C. L
Univ. of Texas at
Tx.

Studies
EDITORIAL STAFF
Jean M. Spencer, M.S., Editor
environmental and medical geology
O. T. Hayward, Ph.D., Advisor, Cartographic Editor
urban geology and what have you
Harold H . Beaver, Ph.D.
stratigraphy, petroleum geology
Gustavo A. Morales, Ph.D.
invertebrate paleontology, micropaleontology,
stratigraphy, oceanography
Robert G. Font, Ph.D.
engineering geology, geomechanics,

Peter M. Allen, Ph.D.
urban and environmental geology, hydrology
Robert C. Grayson, Ph.D.
stratigraphy, conodont biostratigraphy
and sedimentary petrology
Don F. Parker, Ph.D.
igneous geology, volcanology,
mineralogy, petrology

STUDENT EDITORIAL STAFF
Christopher Hayward, B.S., Associate Editor
Robert Corwin, B.S., Associate Editor
T o m French, Cartographer
T h e Baylor Geological Studies Bulletin is published
Spring and Fall, by the Department of
Geology at Baylor University. T h e Bulletin is specifically dedicated to the dissemination of geologic knowledge for the benefit of the people of Texas. T h e
publication is designed to present the results of both
pure and applied research which will ultimately be important in the economic and cultural growth of the
State.
I S S N 0005-7266

Additional copies of this bulletin can be obtained
from the Department of Geology, Baylor University,
Waco, T e x a s 76703. $L05 postpaid.

CONTENTS
Page
Abstract 5
Introduction
Purpose
Location
Method 6
Previous W o r k s
T h e H i g h Plains
Physiography
Geology
Nomenclature
Soils

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

. 1 6

Climate
Evolution of the Southern H i g h Plains
Initial Conditions
Earliest Ogallala Deposition
Later Ogallala Deposition . . . . .
Lake Basins .
Episodes of Canyon Cutting and M a j o r Scarp Retreat
Present Conditions
Summary and Conclusions 25
Appendix 26

.

.

. 22

ILLUSTRATIONS
FIGURE Page

1. Index

High Plains

6

2. Eastern escarpment, near Matador, Texas 10
3. Eastern escarpment, Caprock Canyons State P a r k
4.

.

.

.

. 12

Fm., near Silverton, Texas 12
View from Cretaceous-capped remnant near Post, Texas . . . 12

6. Palo Duro Canyon

.

.

.

.

.

.

7. Northern escarpment, Canadian River
8. Blanco Em., Lubbock Co., Texas
9.

.

.

.

New Mexico

.

.

.

.

.

.

. 13

.

.

.

.

. 14

.

.

Fm., Swisher Co., Texas 15

10. Miocene drainage

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

. 17

11. Basal Ogallala gravels . . . . . . . . . . 17
12. Palo Duro Canyon (Ogallala lag gravels) . . . . . . 18
13. Mean gradient, High Plains surface 19
14. High Plains outliers . . 20
Callahan Divide near Abilene, Texas

.

.

.

.

.

.

. 21

16. Gravels from high divides, Dallas Co., Texas 22
17.

density and

18. Brazos River 24

drainage

.

.

.

.

.

. 23

Geomorphic Evolution of the Southern High Plains

Jimmy R. Walker

ABSTRACT
T h e Southern H i g h Plains (or Llano Estacado) of
T e x a s and New Mexico forms the southernmost extension of the Great Plains physiographic province,
covering an area of approximately 30,000 square miles.
The history of the Southern H i g h Plains is intimately
related to that of m a j o r central Texas rivers, all of
which originate either at the eastern or western margins
of the Southern High Plains. T h e r e were four events in
Southern High Plains history of m a j o r interest to central Texas drainage: ( 1 ) the period before Southern
H i g h Plains deposition, when eastward drainage was
just starting and during which time drainage was first
established in central Texas ; ( 2 ) the period of Southern
H i g h Plains deposition when both water and sediment
from the Southern H i g h Plains exited through central
T e x a s streams; ( 3 ) a period of Southern H i g h Plains
scarp retreat and canyon cutting when water and sediment of Southern High Plains origin flowed through
central Texas streams; and ( 4 ) the present, when the
Southern High Plains is essentially isolated from central Texas drainage.
T h e initiation of Southern H i g h Plains drainage history began with the Cretaceous uplift of the Southern
Rocky Mountains of New Mexico and Colorado, resulting in both the retreat of the Cretaceous seas and

the development of southeast-flowing streams across the
now exposed surface of Cretaceous rocks. By the end
of the Oligocene epoch, these streams had completed
their downcutting cycle and were re-entrenched into
valleys floored in Paleozoic rocks.

PURPOSE
There have been many studies of the Southern High
Plains of Texas and New Mexico (see Previous
W o r k s ) , but for the most part these studies have concentrated on geological problems internal to the High
Plains. F o r example, most geological investigations of
the Southern H i g h Plains have dealt with the stratigraphy of local deposits, correlation of local or regional

stratigraphic units with units farther north, and
stratigraphic chronology. However, recent studies of
central and southwest Texas drainage (Lewand, 1969;
Byrd, 1971; Thomas, 1972; Epps,
Roberson,
1973; Belcher, 1975) have shown close correlation
between such drainage evolution and H i g h Plains
history. Drainage ancestral to the present central Texas
rivers apparently originated to the west of the Southern
High Plains and throughout much of their history
flowed across, through, and on the Southern H i g h
Plains. Sediments from the H i g h Plains provenance
areas and sediments from episodes of alluviation now

thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the M.S. degree
in Geology, Baylor University, 1977.

Following this cycle of erosion, the streams began
depositing their fluvial debris (in late Miocene time),
and by the end of Pliocene time they had completely
filled the valleys and migrated across the highest of the
divides which once separated the valleys. The H i g h
Plains reached its maximum
extent by the end of
Pliocene time, extending eastward and southeastward
approximately 175 miles from the present eastern
escarpment.
Pleistocene time witnessed the return of moist conditions and subsequently the westward retreat of the
eastern escarpment to the Southern High Plains.
the Pleistocene epoch, both the Pecos and
Canadian Rivers were entrenched across the Southern
Plains, delivering to central T e x a s rivers the
product of that erosion. Since late Pleistocene
the
drainage of central T e x a s has remained essentially as
it is todav. modified only by minor episodes of alluviation and dissection.

6

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

form terraces and alluvial platforms along central
Texas streams.
While much of the High Plains evolution may be of
marginal interest to central Texas drainage history,
there are a number of critical points in the evolution of
the Southern High Plains which are of particular significance to central Texas drainage. Water which delivered initial Ogallala deposits to the Southern High
Plains also exited through central Texas streams transporting an abundance of distinctive fluvial
Later a phase of valley cutting and scarp retreat yielded
additional water and sediment to the central Texas
region. Most recently, the Southern High Plains is
largely isolated from central Texas drainage, with resultant changes in stream regime. Thus, almost every
major aspect of Southern High Plains history ties
directly or indirectly with the evolution of central Texas
drainage. Therefore, the purpose of this study " T h e
Geomorphic Evolution of the Southern H i g h Plains"
centers largely on the influence that this history had
on central Texas rivers.
Fig. 1. Index map of area of
Plains.

LOCATION
The Great Plains physiographic province of the
United States extends from southern Canada southward to the Edwards Plateau of southwest Texas, occupying the western margin of the stable interior of
the United States.
The Southern High Plains of Texas and New Mexico
forms the southernmost extension of this province, occupying an area of approximately 30,000 square miles
bounded on the north by the Canadian River,
on the west by the Mescalero escarpment and Pecos
River, on the east by the prominent "Caprock" escarpment, and on the south by an almost imperceptible
gradation into the Cretaceous E d w a r d s Plateau.
Local outliers of the Southern High Plains occur both
east and west of the present Southern High Plains
surface.
Geologically, the Southern High Plains consists of
late Cenozoic deposits of fluvial, lacustrine, and aeolian
origin which rests unconformably on a surface of
considerable relief carved in Mesozoic and Cenozoic
rocks ( F r y e and Leonard, 1957b, p. 2 ) .
METHOD
It was necessary to consider the enlire Southern
High Plains during the course of this investigation,
thus it was physically impossible to measure, collect,
or visit all important outcrops. The initial phase required an extensive literature review which pinpointed
a number of critical sections which were measured,
described, and sampled. The sand and gravel samples
were analyzed for properties indicative of provenance.
Topographic maps were utilized to establish mean surface gradients,
lake density, and other significant
factors. For these investigations, a number of interpretive maps were compiled to emphasize aspects important to central Texas drainage, original High Plains
extent, mechanisms and rate of caprock retreat, and
significance of playa lake distribution. Field work occupied approximately 3 months in the summer and
fall of
and early 1976.

Southern High

PREVIOUS WORKS
Previous works
to this study can be
divided into three categories. First, are those works
dealing directly with the geology of the Southern H i g h
second, are those dealing with the evolution
of central Texas drainage; and third, are papers of
more general nature dealing with geomorphic processes,
fluvial mechanics, sedimentary models, and other aspects of geology essential to the interpretation of H i g h
Plains geomorphic evolution.
I n the first category (those publications dealing directly with the geology of the Southern H i g h Plains)
there are a vast number. However, listed below are the
ones most directly useful in the present study. T h e
previous works mentioned here are only a part of the
number consulted for the completion of this study,
but they represent a chronological sequence of works
leading to present-day interpretations of Southern
High Plains evolution.
GEOLOGY OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS ( E a r l y

descriptive accounts, evolutionary ideas, playa lake
basin development and caliche development)
The studies here summarized are listed in chronological order, without regard to subject interest. While
this leads to a rather haphazard appearance, it preserves
the chronology, and since later works depend upon
earlier efforts, this is thought to be the correct approach.
Earliest accounts of the Southern High Plains or
Llano Estacado were related by explorers and pioneers
who crossed the plains to explore and settle the West.
However, theirs were not scientific descriptions, but
merely comments in passing, and thus contributed little
to the understanding of the evolution of the Southern
High Plains.
One of the first scientific investigations of the H i g h
Plains region was that of Captain R. B. Marcy, who
in 1840 led a group of settlers up the Canadian River
and later led an expedition up the Brazos and Big
Wichita Rivers to the Llano Estacado (Marcy,
In 1852, following his trip up the Brazos and Big

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

Wichita Rivers, Captain Marcy was again commissioned by the U.S. Government to explore the country
bordering the headwaters of the Red River.
with Marcy, D r . G. G. Shumard described the physiography of the High Plain and measured certain sections
of Triassic and Tertiary rocks along Palo Duro Canyon (Marcy, 1852).
In 1891, Cummins first dated the caprock of the
Ogallala as Tertiary in age and recognized that it overlay rocks of Cretaceous, Triassic, and Jurassic ( ?) age.
In 1893, Cummins, accompanied by vertebrate paleontologist E. D. Cope, explored the High Plains escarpment and acquired an extensive vertebrate collection
with which the Tertiary age of the H i g h Plains was
firmly established. Relying largely upon fossils, Cummins and Cope named and established the ages of the
Blanco, Seymour, Goodnight, and Loup-Fork
beds (Cummins, 1893, p. 192-210).
T h e Ogallala Formation was named by Darton in 1898
for the type area near Ogallala, Nebraska. H e also
correlated it with the Mortar beds of the Southern
Great Plains (Darton, 1898, p. 734) and by implication
suggested that it was perhaps the most widely exposed
formation in North America.
In 1899,
described the Panhandle beds of the
Llano Estacado as the fine clay deposits above Mesozoic strata and below recent surface sands. H e renamed
the Loup-Fork beds of Cummins, calling them the
Clarendon beds (Gidley, 1903).
Whereas the early works were almost entirely descriptive, W . D. Johnson (1901, p. 611) first considered the origin of the High Plains stating:
. . . But the present surface grade of the plain is not
that of the original tilting. The surface has gone through
a series of
These have been accomplished
by the eastward flowing streams from the mountains.
In the first stage the mountain streams, traversing the
plains, cut their smooth structural slope and produced a
topography of parallel broad valleys and ridges. In the
second stage they ceased to cut, depositing instead, and
refilling the valleys they had excavated, even burying
the intervening ridges, to a smooth upper surface . . .

This was followed by a first mention of a possible
eastward extension of the Southern H i g h Plains by
Gould (1906), who suggested that the High Plains
surface, from Nebraska to Texas, at one time extended
several tens of miles eastward from the present margins.
Later, C. L. Baker (1915, p. 29) summarized the history
of the High Plains Cenozoic deposits by stating:
. . . The early Cretaceous period was a time of erosion in
which canyons were cut into the
surface and
late Cenozoic was a period of deposition in which preOgallala valleys were
by eastbound sediments . . .

This essentially modern view has been little changed
since that time.
Within the framework established by these
workers, succeeding efforts recognized smaller stratigraphic units and detailed aspects of High Plains
Formation.
Patton (1923, p. 78) named the Potter Formation
which crops out along the Canadian River in Potter
County, Texas, as the basal High Plains gravels just
above the Triassic Dockum Formation. H e also named
and described the Coetas Formation which lies just

above the Potter Formation, but below the surface silts
and marls, thus establishing the stratigraphic framework for the northernmost portion of the Southern
High Plains.
Following this the Hemphill beds of Hemphill
County, Texas, were first described by Reed and
Longnecker (1932) who in 1928 had assigned them to
lowermost Pliocene age.
In 1929, in a work closely related in interest to the
present investigation, Russell discussed the evolution of
drainage on the western Great Plains, and considered
four possible origins :
influence of prevailing surface
slope, ( 2 )
erosion of weak and resistant
strata along strike, ( 3 ) effect of structural deformation,
and ( 4 ) depositional and erosional action by wind.
H e believed that all four possibilities may have been
significant influences upon stream evolution, but believed that only structural deformation and wind action
should have had marked effects (Russell, 1929, p. 251).
In a work which refined the 1928 efforts of Reed
and Longnecker (1932), Matthews and Stirton
(1930, p. 336) investigated the Pliocene Equidae of
H i g h Plains and, based upon their findings, dated the
Hemphill Formation as
but post-Clarendon
in age.
Based upon the prevailing opinion of that time,
Plummer (1933) suggested that the High Plains were
formed by the coalescense of broad alluvial fans which
spread eastward from the Southern Rocky Mountains
of New Mexico and Colorado, and presented a small
diagrammatic map to show how the plains evolved.
However, this interpretation was based on little more
information than had been available to Johnson (1901),
Gould (1906), or Baker (1915).
T h e most conspicuous local features of the Southern
High Plains are the many
basins which dot its
surface. L T. Patton (1935, p. 451) first investigated
these lakes classifying them as (1) those due to
solution, ( 2 ) those due to surface erosion, and ( 3 )
"alkali sinks" which developed in the valley floors.
In an earlier effort to utilize all of the scanty
paleontologic information in Ogallala sediments, Lugn
(1938, p. 223-226) divided the Ogallala Formation
into the Valentine, Ash Hollow, Sidney, and Kimball
beds on the basis of fossil seeds and vertebrates, in
effect, presenting the modern stratigraphic subdivision
of the Ogallala.
W . A. Price (1940, p. 1939), following Patton
(1935), also noted the numerous playa lakes dotting
the Southern High Plains and attributed their formation
to a single cause, dissolution of the underlying caliche.
Origin of High Plains caliche was explained by Price
(ibid.) as the end product in the formation on welldrained, well-developed soils by the process of "soil
lime" accumulation.
The upper boundary of the Ogallala was further
localized by
(1942, p. 133) who defined the top
of the Ogallala on the basis of the occurrence of an
"algal limestone" which he thought to have been formed
in widespread lakes by the algae Chlorellopsis bradleyi
Elias.
F r y e (1946, p. 80) stated that the original Northern
High Plains surface, at the end of Pliocene
extended southeastward across most of Kansas, and has
since been reduced in area by erosion, chiefly by scarp

7

8

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

retreat. Since the Southern High Plains is of similar
aspect he concluded that it might also have had a similar
history.
While essentially all workers since Cummins have
considered the High Plains deposits to be clearly divided
between Ogallala and later deposits, and while the upper
boundary of the Ogallala has been put at the PliocenePleistocene boundary, this bounday has not always been
clear. Flint (1948, p. 545) suggested that without
dramatic climatic changes between Pliocene and Pleistocene time, no division would occur in High Plains
stratigraphy, and thus
Ogallala stratigraphic divisions were also markers of m a j o r climatic
change.
Almost all workers in H i g h Plains geology are impressed with the great area of existing deposits, and
the once greater area covered by original deposition.
In keeping with this interest Schultz and Stout (1948,
p. 558) suggested that the original High Plains surface
covered most of the southwestern section of Nebraska,
western Kansas, and the panhandles of Oklahoma and
Texas, an interpretation which now appears conservative.
In more recent years, the correct stratigraphic sequence and classification of H i g h Plains deposits has
occupied the interest of a number of workers.
(1948, p. 609), in a study of High Plains Pleistocene
deposits, concluded that the Blancan beds should be
classified as
because of their localized
nature, and stratigraphic dissimilarity with the Ogallala.
G. L Evans (1948, p. 618) discussed the origin and
formations of the Pleistocene Blanco beds, emphasizing
that Blanco beds were lacustrine in
and that
their formation was both preceded and succeeded by
more arid climates.
W i t h passage of time, workers on High Plains geomorphology have tended to " p u s h " the original eastern
margin farther and farther to the east and south.
Bretz and Horberg (1949, p. 484) determined
through gravel collections and westward High Plains
mean gradient maps that the High Plains surface at
one time extended southward across the Pecos River
at least to the Texas-New Mexico border. Southwestward Bretz and Horberg (ibid.) also believed that the
Ogallala at one time covered the Guadalupe Mountains
which then were lower than the westward extension of
the High Plains surface, and which have since been
elevated.
Of the minor features of the High Plains surface,
none have received more attention, and none have
proven more enigmatic than the
lake basins.
Judson (1950, p. 272) theorized that basins of the
Llano Estacado were not formed by collapse or by
differential subsidence in Tertiary rocks, but by a
combination of leaching and wind deflation which occurred throughout the Pleistocene Epoch.
The major break between Ogallala and later deposits
was largely climate controlled. Climatic conditions at
the beginning of Pleistocene time became increasingly
moist ( F r y e and Leonard, 1957b) as indicated by deep
stream entrenchment, coarse textured deposits, and resurgence of a number of gastropod types. Later F r y e
and Leonard (1957a) conducted a regional study of
Tertiary and Quaternary sediments of the eastern escarpment of the Southern High Plains, correlating

Cenozoic deposits of the Southern High Plains to those
of the Northern Great Plains. Following this Swineford,
Leonard, and F r y e (1958, p.
examined the caliche
capping the Southern High Plains surface. T h e caliche
was considered not of an algal origin as postulated
earlier by Elias (1942) but the product of soil-forming
processes on the uppermost sand of the Ogallala, and
involved a radically different climatic history than that
proposed by Elias (1942).
Much of the more recent information on High Plains
deposition has come about through investigations of
ground-water supplies through analysis of well logs
and cuttings from the thousands of wells on the High
Plains. Buried topography beneath the Ogallala F o r m a tion was mapped by Cronin (1969) in a study of
High Plains aquifer depletion rates, and, largely as
a result of his study, we have some idea of the details
of pre-High Plains drainways.
Pleistocene climates of the High Plains have been
of interest because not only are they well documented
by deposits and fossils, but they had influence in
earliest human settlement. Wendorf (1961) conducted
an investigation of High Plains Pleistocene paleoecology, which indicated that each of the four m a j o r
periods of glacial advance and retreat were accompanied by alternating periods of wet and dry conditions on the Southern High Plains. Each climate
period was represented by specific fossil indicators.
In a study of possible ground-water recharge potential, test drilling of small playa lakes on the Southern
High Plains w a s conducted by John Havens (1961),
who suggested that alignment of the playas occurred
along ancient drainages. Test drilling revealed no
collapse of the Ogallala and no signs of solution of
salt or gypsum.
T h e source of High Plains deposits has long been a
subject of great interest, principally because of the
great volume of material involved. Lotspeich and
Coover
p. 16) determined that soil parent material on the Southern High Plains was derived from
the Pecos valley during Pleistocene time and transported by northeast-trending winds.
A recurring theme in High Plains studies is the
origin of playa lake basins. Reeves (1966) in the most
comprehensive study of the basins to date, investigated
several hundred High Plains playas and suggested
that there were a number of causes for lake formation,
including: ( 1 ) breeching along Pleistocene pluvial
streams, ( 2 ) solution, ( 3 ) leaching, and ( 4 ) wind
deflation. Of these, he indicated that wind deflation
played the m a j o r role.
Slaughter (1967) investigating Cenozoic vertebrates
of the Southern High Plains theorized that postPliocene climatic changes resulted in the extinction of
several Southern High Plains vertebrate species.
Overall views of the Southern High Plains are rare
in literature and of recent date. Reeves (1970a) completed the first truly comprehensive structural, stratigraphic, and geomorphic study of the Southern H i g h
Plains.
Because of the wide distribution of Ogallala type
gravels and sediments, sediment sources are a constant
question in the literature. Petrographic studies of
gravels in central Texas by Lewand (1969, p. 23) and
Menzer and Slaughter (1971, p. 217) suggest an

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

origin in the Manzano and Sangre de Cristo Mountains of northeastern N e w Mexico, and indicate that the
Southern High Plains once extended to the Dallas,
Texas, area.
T h e age ranges of various High Plains deposits
have been based on far
footing in recent years.
A late Miocene age for oldest Ogallala is indicated
by vertebrate remains collected from more than a
dozen eastern escarpment localities. However, F r y e
(1971) indicated that the scarce vertebrate remains
are of little value for regional correlation and that
fossil pollen and seeds are useless for age determination
but are invaluable regional correlation markers.
STUDIES OF H I G H P L A I N S DRAINAGE SYSTEMS

Since the purpose of the present investigation is to
relate H i g h Plains evolution to the evolution of central
T e x a s drainage, the works in this category are particularly important. They are few in number and in
all of these the aspect of High Plains evolution was a
minor element.
Sand and gravel composition has been a m a j o r key
in provenance studies of High Plains deposits and
T e x a s river sediments. Heavy mineral analysis by
Mathis (1944) on terraces of the Colorado River,
Texas, indicated such studies could be useful for
correlating other river terraces.
Much later, in a series of related river studies,
gravel provenance was a m a j o r consideration. Byrd
(1971, p. 30) believed the Uvalde gravels of central
T e x a s represent lags from terraces constructed from
the detritus of the westward retreat of the High Plains
escarpment which was delivered to central T e x a s by
ancestors to modern streams. Thomas (1972, p. 28)
suggested that the Pecos River was extended northward
by headward erosion thoughout Pleistocene time. A s
erosion progressed, the
Pecos successively
pirated the headwaters of southeastward-flowing
streams, finally capturing the ancient Portales River
near F o r t Sumner, New Mexico. However, Reeves
(personal communication, 1977) has found no evidence
of eastward-flowing streams on the southwestern part
of the Southern High Plains.
In a study of the geomorphic evolution of the Rio
Grande, Belcher (1975, p. 50) concluded that the
ancestral Rio Grande probably joined the Pecos River
in northern New Mexico and crossed the Southern
High Plains, possibly through the Portales valley, during the later Miocene and Pliocene Periods. During
this time it may have been a contributor to central
T e x a s streams and was diverted later by tectonics to
its present course.

GENERAL GEOMORPHIC STUDIES

Each of the earlier river studies has emphasized the
apparent great age of central T e x a s drainage and
have suggested that the present pattern has existed
since
time. Geomorphic processes play
an essential role in the evolution of an enormous, complex feature such as the Southern High Plains. Summary literature on general geomorphic processes,
fluvial mechanics, and sedimentary models was therefore consulted in order to interpret the evolution of
the Southern High Plains. References most useful
in this study include those by Schumm (1968),
Middleton, and M u r r a y (1972), and Reineck and
Singh (1973).
HEAVY MINERALS ( L a b o r a t o r y P r o c e d u r e s )

A final category of previous works deals with laboratory procedures required to carry out heavy mineral
analyses of High Plains sands and the identification of
heavy minerals. Those most useful to this study include those by Milner (1926), Twenhofel and Tyler
(1941), and Fessenden (1959).
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Acknowledgment is extended first to all workers
on the Southern High Plains whose efforts formed the
principal foundation for this study. T h a n k s are extended to Dr. O. T. Hayward, Department of Geology,
Baylor University, for suggesting the problem, accompanying the writer on numerous field trips, suggesting procedures, and for constructive criticism of
the manuscript. Thanks are also extended to Dr. J. N.
Namy, Department of Geology, Baylor University, and
Dr. A. A. Echelle, Department of Biology, Baylor
University, who aided directly in the present study with
their advice and critical review of this manuscript.
A special note of appreciation is extended to Dr.
C. C. Reeves, Jr., Department of Geosciences, T e x a s
Tech University, for generous contributions of time
and knowledge of the High Plains. Dr. Reeves was
consulted frequently and at length, and volunteered to
serve as a member of the thesis committee.
Additional thanks are offered to Dr. J. C. Frye,
Geological Society of America; Dr. A. B. Leonard,
Kansas State Geological
and Dr. H . D. Glass,
Kansas State Geological Survey, for advice and assistance during a summer reconnaissance trip of the High
Plains of eastern N e w Mexico.
Financial support was provided by the New Mexico
Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources and by Mr. Bill
Davis of Davis Brothers Oil Company of Abilene,
Texas. Their support was essential to the completion
of this project.

9

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

10

THE HIGH PLAINS
PHYSIOGRAPHY
In its very monotony, the High Plains is perhaps
the most impressive physiographic region on
continent. Almost a uniform and featureless plain, its isolation discouraged settlement until the earliest years of
this century. T h e initial effect on the observer was
perhaps best described by Marcy in
(p. 127)
as
. . . One of the most prominent features which strikes the
eye of the beholder on an examination of this section, is the
very remarkable uniformity of its surface, and the almost
total absence of those abrupt and rugged primitive mountain ranges which in many other
of our country offer
such formidable obstacles to the passage of railways. But
few mountains are seen throughout this region and those
few are so little elevated that they present but trifling
obstructions when compared with many that are found
in the eastern states. This section is, however, traversed
throughout nearly its whole length, by the lofty plateau
of the "Llano Estacado," which, as will be observed on the
map, stretches out from the 32nd to the 36th parallel of
latitude, and in places two hundred miles without a tree
or running stream throughout its entire surface, and presents, in my judgment an impassable barrier to a wagon
road; and am fully impressed with the belief that a route
crossing this desert anywhere between the 33rd parallel of
latitude and its northern limits will never be selected for a
Pacific railway, or indeed, a road of any description.

Later, Gould (1906, p. 8) described the High Plains
in a more analytical study as follows:
The surface of the High Plains is generally flat, with
nothing to break the severe monotony. The drainage for
the most part is wholly undeveloped. There is no run-off,
and the rainfall either evaporates directly, sinks into the
soil, or collects in buffalo wallows and broad, shallow
depressions locally known as
lakes," from which it
can escape only by seepage or evaporation. Here and there
on this flat upland is a draw or incipient stream channel
in which after a heavy rain the water collects and runs
off. If traced for any considerable distance, these immature drainage ways will usually be found to end in a
playa lake.

While

use on the Southern High Plains has

Fig. 2. The eastern escarpment of the Southern High Plains
near Matador, Texas. The horizon exemplifies the flat nature
of the entire High Plains surface. In the foreground, the headwaters of an eastward draining marginal draw may be seen,
the result of a breached playa basin.

changed since that time from ranching to intensive
farming, the appearance today is little different from
that described by the original observers.
I n summary, the Southern High Plains is virtually
a planar surface with an 8- to 10-foot gradient to the
southeast (Fig. 2 ) . Within the Southern H i g h Plains
proper, the only common form of surface relief is in
the form of playa lake basins of which approximately
37,000 have been identified (Schweison, 1965, p. 1).
Playa lake basins range in size from a few tens of feet
to several miles in diameter and from a foot to over
100 feet deep (Brown, 1956, p. 7 ; Wendorf, 1961, p.
14; Reeves, 1966, p. 269). Such basins are most abundant above ancient
drainage ways and are
greater in number to the east than to the west.
Whereas topographic maps frequently show drainage
originating on the High Plains surface, it is in effect a
noncontributing area, with a runoff of only 0.25 inch
per year, absorbing essentially all
rain that falls
upon its surface. Stream erosion of the Southern High
Plains has had little effect on the High Plains surface.
Along the margins of the High Plains however, erosion
has created conspicuous escarpments since the end of
Pliocene time. O n the eastern margin the headwaters of
the Red, Colorado, and Brazos Rivers have formed the
prominent "Caprock" escarpment. Erosion has caused
retreat of the escarpment several tens of miles westward in certain areas. T h e Pecos (Thomas, 1972) and
Canadian (Roberson, 1973) Rivers flow in
which breached the High Plains surface probably in late
Pleistocene time. They thereby isolated the Southern
High Plains from the Northern High Plains and thus
from the mountains of New Mexico and Colorado
which originally supplied sediments and water to the
area (Kottlowski, Cooley, and Rhue, 1965, p. 290;
Reeves, 1970a, p. 100; Leonard, Frye, and Glass, 1975,
p. 16; Leonard and Frye, 1974, p. 12).
Native vegetation of the Southern High Plains includes a variety of plains grasses and a few woody
shrubs. Prevalent native grasses and shrubs include
buffalo grass
dactyloides), gramma grass
yucca (Yucca glauca), and
mesquite (Prosopis
(which normally grows
only along the margins of the escarpment). T h e r e are
few trees native to the Southern High Plains, most of
which are confined either to the escarpment or to
stream channels. These include plains cottonwood
juniper (Juniper
and a few oak (Quercus spp.) (Wendorf, 1961, p. 17).

GEOLOGY
T h e geology of the Southern High Plains is best
described in terms of ( 1 ) bed rock beneath the High
Plains sediments, ( 2 ) the High Plains deposits themselves, and ( 3 ) post-High Plains sediments, now
found marginal t o the High Plains.
Strata beneath H i g h Plains sediments consist of
Permian through Cretaceous formations. Post-Cretaceous erosion formed a
topography
with several hundred feet of relief prior to Ogallala

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS 11

( B r a n d , 1953, p. 1 9 ; F r y e a n d L e o n a r d , e a s t e r n m a r g i n s of t h e H i g h P l a i n s ( L o c a l i t i e s 1, 3,
1965, p. 2 0 6 ; a n d C r o n i n , 1969, p. 6 ) ( T a b l e 1 ) . 4, 10, 12, 16, a n d 7 8 ; F i g . 3 ) a s e v e n l y b e d d e d r e d
P e r m i a n s t r a t a , b e l o n g i n g t o t h e Q u a r t e r m a s t e r a n d s a n d a n d siltstone, i n t e r l a m i n a t e d w i t h t h m
Formations, crop out along the northern
tinuous g y p s u m beds.

C o r r e l a t i o n of l a t e C e n o z o i c d e p o s i t s of t h e N o r t h e r n G r e a t P l a i n s
and Southern H i g h Plains.

SOUTHERN HIGH
PLAINS OF TEXAS
and N E W M E X I C O

C E N T R A L and
WESTERN
KANSAS

C E N T R A L and
WESTERN
NEBRASKA

AGE
and

(Frye and Leonard,

Reed,

Recent
Late

S

1939;
Reed, 1948)

Frye, Leonard,
and Swineford,
1956)

(Alluvium; dune
sand)

sand)

Bignell loess
(sand and gravel)

Bignell m.
(sand and gr.)

Late Wisconsinian terrace
minor upland
depression fills ; dune sand

Brady soil

Brady soil
a
o

Early

o

(Alluvium and dune sand)

dune

Peorian loess
Todd Valley fm.

soil

Sangamonian

Loveland loess
Crete sd. and gr.

Peoria m.
(sand and gr.)

Sangamon soil

Sangamon soil

Loveland m.
Crete m.

"Cover sands" (major part),
local terrace deposits

Yarmouth soil

Yarmouth soil

Yarmouthian

Sappa fm.
Pearlette v. ash)
Grand Island fm.
Aftonian

fm. (including
Pearlette volcanic ash)

Afton soil

Afton soil
Blanco fra.

FuUerton m.
Holdrege
m.

fm.
Sidney fra.

Pliocene

Yarmouth soil

Sappa fm. (incl.
Pearlette v. ash)
Grand Island fm.

soil
FuUerton fm.
Holdrege fm.

Tahoka fm.; Early
Wisconsinan terrace
"Cover sands"
(locally)

(Kimball floral zone)
g

o

g
Ash Hollow fm.

o

Ash Hollow m.

(Ash Hollow floral zone)

Valentine m.

(Valentine floral zone)

bo
Miocene

Valentine fm.

After Frye and Leonard, 1957a.

12

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

Fig. 3 (Locality 11) The eastern escarpment of the Southern High Plains in Caprock Canyons State Park, Briscoe County,
Texas. The surface of the foreground is dissected in red Permian sand. The bluffs in the background form the caprock escarpment.
The light colored band along the skyline is the Pliocene Ogallala Formation.

T h e Triassic
Group (Locality 8, Fig. 4)
underlies the entire Southern High Plains and is best
exposed along the northern and eastern escarpment
of the Llano Estacado (Brand, 1953, p. 7 ) . On outcrop,
the Dockum Group consists of red to brown continental sandstone, siltstone, and siliceous conglomerate.
Jurassic rocks are not present beneath the Southern
High Plains but sporadically crop out in northern
Quay County, New Mexico (Cronin, 1969, p. 3 ) . T h e
Jurassic section, where present, consists of continental
sandstone, siltstone, claystone, and siliceous conglomerate.

Cretaceous strata cap the highest of the
divides and form the floors for shallower pre-Ogallala
valleys (Brand, 1953, p. 19). T h e formation of deeper
canyons removed the Cretaceous beds so that the
Ogallala section rests on Triassic, Jurassic, and Permian
strata. T h e Cretaceous rocks are composed of fossiliferous marine limestone and claystone (Localities 20,
25, 72, 73, 93, and 105; Fig. 5) deposited upon an
eroded surface of Triassic, Jurassic, and Permian
strata. Thus, Cretaceous rocks at one time essentially
blanketed the entire area now covered by High Plains
deposits
Leonard, 1965, p. 205). Cretaceous

Fig. 4. (Locality 8) The Dockum Formation, here exposed on
the eastern escarpment of the Southern High Plains twelve
and one-half miles east of Silverton, Texas, consists of unevenly bedded red, white, and maroon sands, silts, and gravels.
The overlying Ogallala Formation is not visible in the photograph.

Fig. S. (Locality 72) View north from a high Cretaceouscapped remnant, just south of Post, Texas. In the foreground,
Edwards Limestone, overlain by a thin Ogallala caliche, is
underlain by the less resistant Comanche Peak Formation. The
valley in the middleground is developed in the Dockum Formation.

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

rocks underlying the High plains surface belong to the
Trinity, Fredericksburg, and Wachita groups (Brand,
1953, p. 8) and dip to the southeast at 7 to 8 feet
per mile (ibid.). This gradient closely conforms to the
present configuration of the High Plains surface (Fig.
6) and probably contributed substantially to the present
High Plains gradient
1971, p. 5 ) . I t is this
surface that forms the unconformity which underlies the
Tertiary deposits of the Southern High Plains.
Initial deposits of the
Formation which
immediately overlie this surface of unconformity consist of sands and gravels representing valley fills (Localities 3, 8-12, 26, 34, 75, and 126). Basal gravels
consist predominantly of quartzite, but also include
varying percentages of petrified wood, basalt, granite,
schist, syenite, rhyolite, reworked limestone, fossil
Gryphaea, and sandstone. T h e most complex suites
and largest cobbles are found on the northwesternmost
corner pf the Southern High Plains (Locality 2 6 ) .
Both size and petrologic diversities diminish to the
southeast (Localities 8, 9, 12, and 75). T h e basal
Ogallala gravels, derived largely f r o m the Southern
Rocky Mountains (Localities 12, 21, 26, and 23),
appear to have been deposited by bedload streams
during periods of m a j o r flooding.
T h e age of these initial deposits is uncertain, although
the earliest Ogallala gravels are normally considered to
be of late Miocene age (Gidley, 1903, p.
F r y e and
Leonard, 1959, p. 2 7 ; Stirton, 1936, p. 165) or early
Pliocene age (Lugn, 1938, p. 227). These dates are
based on fossil vertebrate finds along the eastern caprock escarpment (basal Ogallala of the western escarpment is naturally older than that of the eastern escarpment, but has not been exposed for investigation).
However, the local occurrence of significant assemblages
of fossil vertebrates reduces their usefulness in field
stratigraphy and makes exact dating of earliest
Ogallala gravels, as
as correlation to the Ogallala
gravels of the Northern H i g h Plains, somewhat difficult
and of doubtful validity. Because of this, the age of the
oldest Ogallala gravels in various areas is not exactly
known, thus the oldest Ogallala sediments in various
areas may represent various ages.
Following the initial valley-filling phase of coarse
clastic deposition, late Ogallala deposits ultimately
filled the valleys and spread across the highest divides
to create an essentially uniform eastward-sloping surface of alluviation.
These later deposits, above the gravels, consist predominantly of pinkish-grey, fine-to-medium green
sands, silts, and clays with occasional gravel stringers
(Localities 1, 2, 8-11). Except for the uppermost
caliche layer, there is limited continuity of distinctive
lithologic units, and there is little vertical change in
lithologic character. N o n e of the sections measured
during the field investigations of this study showed
distinct lateral diversity along the escarpment faces.
T h e only noticeable changes occurred across preOgallala valleys (Localities 1, 9, 12, 21-23, 26, and
123) where the base of the Ogallala Formation was
dominated by course siliceous sands and gravels, or
across
lakes, which had been filled by Pleistocene
sediments and later dissected by the retreating caprock
escarpment (Localities 5, 6, 14). This monotonous
lithology of the upper Ogallala sections suggests a ran-

13

Fig. 6. (Locality 1, looking east) Palo
Canyon is formed
by the headwaters of the Red River. The mesa to the left,
below the High Plains surface represents the base of the
Ogallala Formation at this location. It is covered by coarse
Ogallala gravels.

dom mixture of channel and overbank deposits of
anastomosing streams.

NOMENCLATURE
Though rocks of Ogallala age in the High Plains are
covered by a thin mantle of aeolian silt and sand, the
Ogallala rocks constitute perhaps the most widely exposed rock stratigraphic unit in the United States, extending from South Dakota to the southern border of
New Mexico and T e x a s (Leonard and Frye, 1974,
8).
T h e Ogallala Formation was first named by Darton
(1898, p. 734) for the town of Ogallala, Nebraska.
In the type area of the Northern Great Plains,
logically individual units of the Ogallala Formation are
indistinguishable, although the basal section normally
contains a higher percentage of gravel than the younger
units. For this reason, the Ogallala Formation is subdivided into four distinct floral members of similar
lithology. These include the Valentine, Ash Hollow,
Sidney, and Kimball Members (Frye, 1971, p. 10) and
are divided on the basis of fossil seed and pollen
associations
1942, p. 10; F r y e and Leonard,
1964, p.
F r y e and Leonard, 1965, p.
Leonard
and Frye, 1974, p. 8 ) .
T h e Valentine Member represents initial late Miocene
Ogallala deposition and is distinguished by the fossil
grass Stipidinm commune and hackberry Celtis
stone (Elias, 1942, p. 138; F r y e and Leonard, 1964,
p. 12; Frye, 1971, p. 11). Although the age of the
basal Ogallala Formation cannot be determined by
dating these fossil seeds, they are extremely useful in
correlating the Ogallala over a wide area and in
distinguishing one floral unit from another.
Ash Hollow sediments can be distinguished from the
underlying Valentine Member by the presence of the
nutlets Biorbia
several species of the spear
grass Stipidium
and the berry Celtis
stone and from the overlying Kimball member by its
lack of the nutlets Prolifhospermum
and
Berrichloa maxima ( F r y e and Leonard, 1964, p. 12).
T h e uppermost member of the Ogallala Formation

14

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

is the Kimball. This section, together with the Sidney
gravels, represents the final stage of Ogallala deposition
in the area. These units, which undoubtedly represent
the culmination of the dry Pliocene history, are identified by the pisolitic limestone (caliche) which caps the
surface of the entire High Plains. Correlation of the
Kimball and Southern High Plains equivalents (other
than by the occurrence of the caliche caprock) is
determined by the presence of the fossil seeds: Promaxima, and B.
( F r y e and Leonard, 1959, p. 26).
T h e fossil plants of the Ogallala Formation on the
Southern High Plains represent a typical mixed
prairie flora probably dominated by grasses. In contrast with the relative abundance of Pliocene flora in
the Ogallala Formation of the Northern High Plains,
the Ogallala of the Southern High Plains is sparse,
probably reflecting a less humid climate and lower
water table than those which prevailed during the
deposition of the Ogallala of the Northern Great Plains
( F r y e and Leonard, 1957a, p. 16).
I n the Southern High Plains where the floral zones
become less distinct, they are divided into two groups,
( 1 ) the Couch (Evans, 1948, p. 617), which represents
initial Ogallala deposition in pre-existing channels
(equivalent to the Valentine member), and ( 2 ) the
which represents final filling of those preOgallala channels and the coalescing of streams across
the flat plains of alluviation.
T h e Couch Group is massively bedded, consisting of
well-sorted sand and siliceous gravel. It may be cemented by calcium carbonate (Localities 13, 21, 28)
but locally may be cemented by silica (Localities 1
and 3). Calcareous nodules occur locally. T h e sand.

containing approximately 5% heavy minerals, is fine
grained, ranging in shape from sub-angular to subrounded. Gravels (consisting largely of quartzite)
range in size from a maximum of 2 feet in diameter
on the north and northwest (Localities 21, 23, 26, 34,
and 123) to 3 inches and smaller on the east and
southeast
8-12, 19, 75, and 126).
T h e Couch Group is not present everywhere beneath
the Southern High Plains but where it is found (in
the deep
valleys) it ranges in thickness
from 10 to 25 feet (Localities 12, 22, 23, 24, 26, and
126) with a maximum total thickness of 125 feet in the
type area (Evans, 1949, p. 6 ) .
the boundary between the Couch and
Bridwell Groups is not everywhere clearly defined, the
Bridwell Group can be recognized by its lack of cobblesized gravel, that is characteristic of the basal Couch
Group. T h e Bridwell consists predominantly of unconsolidated sand, silts, and clay. Gravel in the Bridwell
is not uncommon, but unlike the Couch, is finer and
limited in thickness and distribution. Thickness of the
formation reaches a maximum of 155 feet at the type
section in Crosby County, but it is normally much
thinner. T h e Bridwell is equivalent to the Ash Hollow,
Sidney, and Kimball floral members of the Northern
Great Plains (Brand, 1953, p. 18; F r y e and Leonard,
1964, p. 12; Frye, 1971, p. 12).
Ogallala deposition terminated with culmination of
extended, increasingly dry conditions. T h e end result
of this long dry period was the formation of the
Ogallala climax soil, caliche (Fig. 7 ) , which now caps
almost the entire High Plains surface and forms the
boundary between Pliocene and Pleistocene Formations
1942, p. 146; Reeves, 1970b, p. 359),

Fig. 7. (Locality 124) View north into the Canadian River valley 1 mile south of the Quay County line, New Mexico,
11 miles
west of the Deaf Smith County line, Texas. The Ogallala Formation here is approximately 150 feet thick and is topped by a thick,
very hard caliche layer which here forms the over-hanging ledge at the top of the sloping Ogallala Formation.

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

There were numerous episodes of caliche formation
throughout Pleistocene time, which are represented by
thin layers of caliche (Localities 8 and 24), but the
uppermost massive caliche
is the most
prominent and in places is still in the process of formation. I t is even now represented by different stages of
development; the lowermost caliche is typical of old
age, overlain by mature caliche, and capped by the still
active undeveloped, youthful stage (Reeves, 19701"),
p. 357).
Formation of the caprock caliche was earlier believed
to be the result of algal processes
1942, p. 146)
but more recently has been attributed to soil-forming
processes in the Cca horizon following removal of the
A and B horizon of the original soil (Brown, 1956,
p. 11; Swineford, Leonard, and Frye, 1958, p. 114;
Hawley and
Reeves, 1970a, p.
Reeves,
1970b, p. 354). T h e Ogallala caprock caliche is the
only lithologic unit of the Ogallala Formation which
can be used as a regional stratigraphic marker on the
Southern High Plains.
T h e brecciated nature of the caprock caliche suggests
that it has gone through a long period of fracturing
and recementation caused by alternating arid and moist
periods during Pleistocene time (Reeves, 1970a, p. 33).
T h e beginning of Pleistocene time (Nebraskan)
began with increasingly moist conditions (Evans and
Meade, 1944, p. 492; Anderson and
1960,
p. 5). Nebraskan deposits of the Southern High Plains
were termed Blanco by Cummins (1891, p. 431),
after the type section near Mount Blanco in Lubbock
County, and represent initial Pleistocene deposition on
the Southern High Plains (Fig. 8 ) . Blanco beds
(Locality 14) consist predominantly of white to light
grey bentonitic clay, sand, caliche, gravel, and local
diatomaceous beds. Formation of the Blanco beds resulted from the filling of
lake basins
( E v a n s and Meade, 1944, p. 492 ; Reeves, 1970a, p. 50).
Gravel found in the bottom of early Pleistocene lake
basins was apparently
by eastward-trending
streams flowing across the High Plains before development of the Pecos valley.
Nebraskan time was followed by a period of aridity
in which the Aftonian soil was formed ( F r y e and
Leonard, 19S7a, p. 8 ) . Overlying the Aftonian soil is the
Formation of
which was first described
by Cummins in 1893 (p. 199). T h e type locality for
the Tule Formation is along T u l e Canyon in Swisher
County (Fig. 9 ; Localities 5 and 6 ) . Tule sediments,
like those of the Blanco, are fine-grained lacustrine deposits (Cummins, 1893, p. 199; Evans and Meade,
1944,
Reeves, 1963, p. 325) which formed
during: the wettest of the four m a j o r Pleistocene pluvial
periods. Correlation of the Tule Formation is based
upon vertebrate fossils and upon the presence and
position of lenticular deposits of Pearlette volcanic ash
( E v a n s and Meade, 1944, p. 494: F r y e and Leonard,
1957a, p. 2 2 ; Reeves, 1963, p. 327; Reeves, 1970a,
p. 55).
Kansan time was followed by a period of arid conditions and the formation of the Yarmouth soil ( F r y e
and Leonard, 1957a, p. 2 7 ; 1965, p. 206).
deposits of the Southern High Plains are
represented by cover sands and as minor terrace deposits in
re-entrant canyons ( F r y e and Leonard,

15

Fig. 8. (Locality 14) The Blanco (Nebraskan beds) Formation
here is just south of Mount Blanco in Lubbock County, Texas.
Note the even bedded nature of the lake deposits. Along the
margin of the Blanco Lake deposits are sediments of reworked caliche and quartzite which were washed into the
lake from the Ogallala surface prior to the time of capture of
southeast-flowing High Plains streams by the Pecos River.

Fig. 9. (Locality 76) The Tule Formation (Kansan) is exposed
in Tule Canyon, Swisher County, Texas. Here the Tule consists of lake sediments apparently deposited in basins in the
Ogallala Formation. In places the Tule Formation rests unconformably on the Triassic Dockum Formation.

1957a, p. 28). T h e Illinoian period was characterized
by very dry conditions, accounting for the accumulation
of the
Draw Formation (Reeves, 1976, p.
217) and the lack of fluvial deposits. T h e Blackwater
D r a w Formation is overlain by the Sangamon soil
(Reeves, 1976, p. 219).
Wisconsin lacustrine deposits of the Southern H i g h
Plains reflect the humid conditions of late Pleistocene
time and have been termed the Double Lakes Formation
(Reeves, 1976) ; they are overlain by the Tahoka
Formation ( E v a n s and Meade, 1944). Other Wisconsin deposits are represented in the lowest terrace
deposits of the upper tributaries of the Brazos, Colorado, and Red Rivers. Also, across the northern part
of the Southern High Plains is a very late Wisconsinian
loessic mantle deposited by strong prevailing southwesterly winds postdating deposition of the Tahoka
Clay (Reeves, personal communication, 1977).

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

16

A t the present time the High Plains surface is undergoing erosion principally through the action of wind
and the infilling of
lakes through erosion, primarily from plowed fields.
SOILS
Soils of the Southern High Plains belong to the
Chernozem and Chesnut m a j o r soil groups, whereas
the Amarillo
Clay is the dominant High Plains
soil type (Brown, 1956, p. 3 ) .
All of the High Plains soils formed during interglacial periods at the expense of middle Pleistocene
cover sands (Lotspeich and Coover, 1962, p. 9 ) .
Present soils, particularly in the southern part of the
Southern High Plains, veneer Kansan and Nebraskan
deposits and are Yarmouthian and particularly
linoian age (idem). However, in the northern part of
the Southern High Plains the Pullman soil has formed
on late (post-Tahoka) loessic debris during the last
14,000 years (Reeves, 1976, p. 218).
CLIMATE
T h e Ogallala and later deposits of the Southern High
Plains reflect the influence of varying climates on
stream regimes. While climates and processes of the
past were at times greatly different from those of the
present, present climate and processes form a basis of
comparison. F o r this reason, present climate is
considered, followed by an interpretation of climatic
indicators of earlier times.
PRESENT CLIMATE

Climate across the High Plains of Texas and New
Mexico varies little from place to place. It tends to
be semiarid with annual precipitation ranging from 16
inches on the west to 20 inches on the east ( U . S.
Dept. Commerce, 1968, p. 43). Most of this precipitation comes in the form of rain during the early spring
months. Winter precipitation
one-fifth the
moisture characteristic of spring and summer (Brown,
1956, p. 2 ) . Average lake evaporation rates range from
60 to 70 inches per year ( U . S. Dept. Commerce,
1968, p. 43).

Daytime temperatures for the area range from an
average of
in the summer to
in the winter
(idem). W i n d s average from 12 to 16 miles per hour
trending from the southwest (Brown, 1956, p. 3 ) .
P A S T CLIMATE

Earlier climates of the Southern High Plains must be
interpreted from various climatic indicators. These
include fossil seeds and pollen, sedimentary structures
indicative of specific stream regimes, and fossil soils and
caliche, indicative of certain climatic origins.
Initial Ogallala deposition was probably characterized
by a prairie environment of moderate rainfall not
greatly different from that of today. Soils were probably drained over a relatively low water table. This
implication is derived from the knowledge of the geological requirements of the closest known living relatives
of the fossil Ogallala seeds.
T h e oxidized iron compounds found with Ogallala
sediments of the Southern High Plains, the floral
assemblages, the relative paucity of fossil seeds, and
complete lack of gastropods indicate that the remainder
of the Ogallala of the Southern High Plains formed
under a semi-arid climate ( F r y e and Leonard, 1957a,
16).
T h e low annual precipitation and sparse vegetal
cover which persisted on the High Plains throughout
its
period of formation controlled the depositional
rates and evolutionary development of the High Plains.
The lack of ground cover resulted in increased runoff
and subsequently hastened erosional processes on the
Southern High Plains.
Climates of the Pleistocene epoch varied widely
from semi-arid to humid, but the dominant effect of
those changes was the destruction of the Southern High
Plains through canyon cutting and scarp retreat, both
of which delivered great quantities of water and sediment to areas marginal to the High Plains and to central Texas streams. T h e principal period of High Plains
destruction and central Texas alluviation appears to
have been earliest Pleistocene, and the principal product
of that action in central Texas was terrace formation.

EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS
There are four episodes in the history of the geomorphic evolution of the High Plains that are most
significant to the development of central Texas drainage.
They include: ( 1 ) the initial conditions prior to
Ogallala sedimentation, ( 2 ) earliest Ogallala deposition, (3) later Ogallala deposition, and ( 4 ) episodes of
major canyon cutting and scarp retreat.

INITIAL CONDITIONS
W i t h the beginning of the Laramide revolution of the
Southern Rocky Mountains, the Cretaceous seas which
had covered the American Southwest began their
long regression. Contemporaneous with this marine
regression, drainage from the newly
Southern
Rocky Mountains resulted in the development of a

network of southeasterly flowing streams which carved
canyons in the newly exposed subareal surface (Brand,
1953; p.
Fig. 10).
These were the ancestors of Texas
the
Brazos (Epps, 1973), the Leon (Lewand, 1969), the
Canadian (Roberson, 1973), the Red, and the Colorado
Rivers, and were the initial contributors of fluvial deposits to the upper Gulf Coast. These deposits were not
only received from the Rocky Mountains but also
from the landscape now buried beneath the Southern
High Plains. All of these sediments had to be transported through Texas by way of the ancestral Brazos,
Leon, Canadian, Red, and Colorado Rivers, and, therefore, the same type of sediments deposited at the base
of the Ogallala Formation were also transported
through Texas, possibly to the upper Gulf Coast.

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

17

This sequence of tectonic events suggests that
throughout the time of
valleys, and until
the time the Pecos River pirated the last m a j o r eastward-flowing High Plains stream (Portales R i v e r ) , the
Southern Rocky Mountains were structurally unstable,
and that they provided a number of possible source
areas for sediments of the Southern High Plains and
central T e x a s streams.

Fig. 10. Miocene drainage. Southern High Plains drainage
prior to capture of the Brazos and Colorado Rivers.

Also, as a result of initial Rocky Mountain uplift,
there was increased availability of water to streams,
and a vast variety of distinctive rocks. Principal
gravels included metamorphic and igneous rocks, with
some sedimentary types. Quartzite and varying types
of granite, gneiss, schist, and limestone became available
to central Texas streams. These rock types form the
most common constituents of the Couch Group, and likewise are seen as lag gravel occurring along the high
divides extending several tens of miles both to the east
and west of the present High Plains boundaries.
Tectonism, which initiated both the retreat of Cretaceous seas and the earliest episode of canyon cutting,
probably resulted from the San Luis uplift, the
uplift of the San Juan Mountains of southern Colorado
and the uplift of the adjacent Sangre de Cristo and
Brazos ranges (Atwood and Mather, 1932, p.
1965, p. 2041). At the same time the Los
Pinos, Manzano ( S t a r k and Dapples, 1946, p. 1164),
San Andres, Nacimiento, and Sacramento Mountains
(Kelly, 1955, p. 103) were being elevated to the south.
During middle Oligocene time following the formation of San Luis Valley (Baltz, 1965, p. 2041), activity
ceased in the San Luis
During this same period,
the northern Sangre de Cristo and W e t Mountains
underwent thrusting, folding, and normal faulting
(Johnson, 1959). While the San Juan Mountains built
up a high volcanic plateau (Atwood and Mather, 1932,
p. 18) following middle
time and before
middle Miocene time, the Sangre de Cristo Mountains
were rejuvenated.
T h e second doming of the San Juan Mountains
began during late Pliocene time while the Sandia,
Manzano, and Los Pinos Mountains were also being
rejuvenated ( S t a r k and Dapples, 1946, p. 1164), and
the Jemez volcanic area underwent intense volcanism
(Ross, Smith, and Bailey, 1961, p. 139).
During early Pleistocene times, the Sangre de Cristo
Range was again rejuvenated (Cabot, 1938. p. 104),
possibly blocking eastward drainage to the High Plains
from the San Juan Mountains.

EARLIEST OGALLALA DEPOSITION
Stream erosion of the pre-High Plains surface continued from the beginning of the Laramide revolution
( L a t e Cretaceous Period) through middle Miocene time
( F r y e and Leonard, 1959, p. 2 7 ) . During this period
the Southwest, including the area of the Southern High
Plains, became progressively more arid (Leonard and
Frye, 1974, p. 10). T h i s change to a more arid climate
is indicated by changes in sediment type, sedimentary
structures and sediment distribution, and by variation
in floral types, thus accounting for the change from
erosion to alluviation of the pre-High Plains valleys.
However, the abundance, magnitude, and composition
of coarse bedload deposits, together with their abundance
in lowest Ogallala sediments, are also indicative of T e r tiary uplift of the Southern Rocky Mountains, suggesting
that a combination of mountain building and climatic
variation accounted for initial deposition of coarse clastic
materials by southeastward-flowing bedload streams.
T h e pre-Ogallala channels extended through central
T e x a s as drainage ways ancestral to present drainage.
Thus, while alluviation was occurring in the area of the
Southern High Plains, the pre-Ogallala channels in
central Texas transported the finer detritus which was
not temporarily empounded in the western Ogallala
deposits.
Basal Ogallala sediments consist dominantly of unconsolidated coarse sand and gravels (Figs. 11 and
12). Gravel constitutes perhaps 50% of the basal
deposits and is largely confined to ancient valleys in
the erosional surface upon which the Ogallala F o r m a tion was deposited. Basal Ogallala gravels range in
size from a maximum boulder size of 30 inches in

Fig. 11. (Locality 12) This is a basal Ogallala gravel section
exposed on the eastern escarpment of the Southern High
Plains 12 miles west of Matador, Texas. The maximum cobble
diameter is approximately 6 inches and the sample consists
of 80% quartzite, 10% gneiss, 5% rhyolite, and 5% granite.
Gravels were deposited principally by torrential flow.

18

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

Fig. 12. (Locality 2) Ogallala gravels capping the
of
Palo
Canyon. Here, gravel occurs as lag accumulation,
remaining from local erosions of Ogallala deposits.

diameter on the northwest Localities 20 and 21) to
3 inches and less on the east (Localities 8, 11, 12, 14,
and 15), becoming better rounded because of long
transport. The comparison of
diversity, size
diversity, size distribution, and mean surface gradient
(Fig. 13) strongly suggests that the provenance area
for basal Ogallala gravels (as well as subsequent
Ogallala deposits) lies somewhere in the Southern
Rocky Mountains, northwest of the present Southern
High Plains.
it is not possible to accurately pinpoint the
exact provenance areas from which earliest Ogallala
sediments were derived, the general source can be
determined. Lewand in 1969 (p. 23) and Menzer and
Slaughter in 1971 (p. 219), from limited petrographic
analysis, suggested that Ogallala gravel originated in
the Sangre de Cristo and Manzano Mountains of New
Mexico. However, Thomas (1972, p. 23) believed
these ranges incapable of supplying the quantity of
rocks of proper types required to form the Ogallala
sediments. Other ranges of the Southern Rocky Mountains, petrologically capable of supplying Ogallala type
sands and gravels, include the Ladrone, Los Pinos, San
Pedro, and Nacimiento Mountains of New Mexico
as well as the San Juan Mountains of southern Colorado. All of these ranges correlate well with slope
vectors of the Southern High Plains (Fig. 13), and
are petrologically acceptable as possible source areas
for Ogallala sands and gravels. Other highlands that lie
in this same general area and correlate with slope
vectors include Glorieta Mesa, the Pedernal Hills,
and possibly the Gallinas and Jicarilla Mountains,
though they do not provide adequate sources for the
amount of Ogallala gravels. In
the
surface of present High Plains gradients indicates
either that both the Pedernal Hills and Glorieta Mesa
were below the Ogallala surface, or that this steeper
gradient is a product of
uplift. It was
suggested by Bretz and Horberg (1949, p. 486) (based
upon
gravels found in Guadalupe caves)
that Ogallala gravels once covered the Pedernal Hills,
Glorieta Mesa, and all but the highest portions of the
Sacramento and Guadalupe Mountains. T h e Gallinas,
Jicarilla, Sacramento, and Guadalupe Mountains,

though high enough to contribute sediments, are of the
wrong petrologic composition and are too far south
to supply a significant amount of sediments to the
northern part of the Southern High Plains. Therefore,
the most logical sources for Ogallala sands and gravels
remain the San Juan, Sangre de Cristo, and Manzano
ranges, with possible contribution from the Ladrone,
Los Pinos, San Pedro, and Nacimiento ranges. These
were tectonically active throughout the period of
Ogallala deposition, and were capable of supplying both
the quantity and type of sediment (quartzite, granite,
jasper, basalt, gneiss, rhyolite, schist, and scoria gravels,
and quartzose sand, clay, and silt) required to form
the Southern High Plains.
If all of these areas supplied Ogallala sediments
simultaneously, mixing of their individual contributions
occurred before they were deposited on the eroded
pre-High Plains surface. Although the relative amounts
of individual petrologic constituents vary from location
to location, basal gravel sections of the Southern High
Plains are remarkably similar. T h e most noticeable
change in Ogallala gravel composition is a decrease in
less stable rock types from the northwest to the southeast, a direction parallel to the mean gradient vectors
(Fig. 13).

LATER OGALLALA DEPOSITION
Above the basal gravels (Couch), the
Group
consists largely of well-sorted quartzose sand and silt,
occasionally interlaminated with thin discontinuous
channel gravels. Sands and silts are by far the dominant
constituent of the Bridwell Group, representing approximately 9 0 % of the total volume.
Like the Couch Group, the younger Bridwell sediments appear to have been the product of aggrading
streams which filled the southeast-trending valleys
existing in the
surface. T h e massive,
poorly bedded nature of the Bridwell sands and silts
and the thin discontinuous channel gravel deposits
suggest that deposition was again the product of sedimentation in
streams. Caliche stringers
found locally in the Bridwell Group (Locality 24) indicate that Bridwell deposition was not everywhere
constant; caliche apparently formed between active
channels. T h e presence of caliche within the deposits of
the Bridwell suggests that except for occasional flooding, the region was arid.
By late Bridwell time, the valleys which had earlier
controlled Ogallala deposition had been filled. Streams
meandered across an
surface, depositing very
fine sediment over an enormous area. Beyond the
margins of the growing High Plains, these same streams
transported sediments along well established drainage
ways (Trinity, Brazos, and Colorado Rivers) to the
upper Gulf Coast of
During this period, alluvial
flood plains were formed along m a j o r streams throughout central Texas.
T h e gradient of the late Ogallala surface was essentially the gradient of the present Southern H i g h
Plains as is indicated by the uniform slope across the
High Plains from west to east. Since the area of the
Southern High Plains is very large, post depositional
tectonic modification of the High Plains surface gradient
should influence one area more than another. There-

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

19

Fig. 13. Mean gradient, High Plains surface.

fore, had tectonics played a significant part, surface
gradients of the High Plains should vary from place
to place. A mean gradient map (Fig. 13) constructed
by contour smoothing over the Southern High Plains
surface shows only two areas of significant gradient
variation: ( 1 ) Locality 34, 18 miles northwest of
New Mexico, atop San Juan Mesa, and ( 2 )
Locality 124, one mile north of
New Mexico.
Each of these localities appears to have been elevated
since latest Ogallala deposition. Otherwise, the present
surface of the High Plains appears to have the same
configuration today as it did at the end of Ogallala
time. F o r this reason, orthogonals to the present mean
gradient probably indicate the direction of sediment
transport from primary provenance areas.
Younger sands of the Ogallala Formation are composed of about 9 0 % quartz and less than 10% heavy
minerals. A study of the heavy mineral composition
and distribution suggests that all Ogallala sands have
approximately the same mineralogic composition. This
uniformity suggests a single m a j o r source for most
Ogallala deposits, again in the northwest in the vicinity
of southwest Colorado and north-central New Mexico.
T h e minerals which constitute the m a j o r portion
of the heavy mineral suites of Ogallala sands include:

anatase, epidote, hornblende, rutile, magnetite, hematite, garnet, leucoxene, zircon, ilminite, biotite, muscovite, and tourmaline. Although the abundance and
relative proportions of heavy minerals fluctuate from
locality to locality, the degree of variation is slight,
suggesting that one provenance area supplied all
and that this provenance area did not change significantly with time. H a d there been different source areas
for the many drainage networks which crossed the
pre-High Plains surface, the lowermost deposits should
exhibit noticeably different suites of heavy minerals
from younger deposits. A s the valleys filled and the
rivers meandered across the high divides, the mineral
suites from various provenance areas should mix, resulting in a more common heavy mineral suite for the
uppermost Ogallala deposits. This sequence is not
indicated, because almost identical heavy mineral suites
occur in essentially all Ogallala sections.
Ogallala sediments become finer upward from the
basal gravels. Additionally, the most consistent caliche
of the High Plains is at the top of the Ogallala F o r m a tion. These facts combine to suggest that climatic
conditions were becoming increasingly more arid during
Ogallala deposition and that stream gradients were
lessening toward the end of Ogallala time (early

20

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

Fig. 14. (Locality 127) Outliers of Ogallala east of the Southern High Plains surface near Matador, Texas, mark the position of
the High Plains surface which at one time extended some distance east of the present position.

Pleistocene). By the close of Ogallala deposition, all
southeastward-trending valleys had been filled and their
intervening divides had been covered by sediments
deposited by those streams, which now wandered without restriction across the great alluvial plain of the
High Plains surface. It was at this time (early
Pleistocene) that the High
had reached its
maximum
extent, extending both east and west
of the present High Plains surface.
In earlier investigations in which the evolution of
the High Plains was of peripheral interest, Byrd (1971,
p. 22) and Menzer and Slaughter (1971, p. 220)
postulated that the original Southern High Plains
surface extended eastward from the present caprock
escarpment to the vicinity of Dallas, Texas. These interpretations were based upon projected gradients of
the High Plains surface and on the abundance and
petrology of gravels found in the Dallas area.
A s part of the current investigation, a more detailed
mean gradient map (Fig. 13) of the High Plains surface was constructed, and surface gradients were projected eastward and westward from the High Plains
margins in an effort to determine the approximate
original extent of the High Plains surface. This map,
together with the petrology of gravels on the divides
between the Brazos and Trinity Rivers, suggests that
the original High Plains surface extended westward
to a point along the rivers just east of a line joining
Wichita Falls and Abilene, Texas. However, coarse
sediments derived from the High Plains provenance
areas apparently extended as alluvial fills along extended

valleys where m a j o r central T e x a s rivers crossed the
outcrop belt of Lower Cretaceous rocks. Beyond the
Comanchean outcrop area, Ogallala-derived gravel
spread widely across the gentle topography of Gulfian
outcrop areas.
West of the present Mescalero escarpment, Ogallala
deposits extended across the Pecos Valley to a provenance area in northern N e w Mexico and southern
Colorado. Ogallala deposits at one time may have
extended west of the Pedernal Hills and north of
Glorieta Mesa (Thomas, 1972, p. 24). Bretz and
Horberg (1949, p. 487) believed that Ogallala deposits
covered all but the highest portions of the Sacramento
and Guadalupe Ranges and extended southward and
southwestward of the Pecos River as far as the Texas
border (idem).
Eastward projections of the existing High Plains
surface, a gradient of 8 to 10 feet per mile, show
that this surface coincides with the tops of isolated
High Plains outliers (Fig. 14). T h e projected surface
eventually intersects older topographic highs which rise
significantly above the
surface (Fig. 15) and
farther east intersects alluvial flood plains. This fine
of juncture with existing topography marks the probable maximum eastward extent of the H i g h Plains
surface.
Gravels collected in McLennan, Limestone, and
Falls Counties (Localities 39-53) show that along
present Brazos drainage
gravels occur
along the highest
divides. Northward in
Ellis, Dallas, Rockwall, Hill, Johnson, and Bosque

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

Fie 15 The Cretaceous Callahan Divide, south of Abilene, Texas, existed at
time of Ogallala deposition and acted as a barrier
against' the eastward flow of Ogallala sediments. The surface of the Callahan Divide stands several tens of feet above the projected
High Plains surface.

Counties (Localities 54-71) gravel is rare and is the plains surface. T h e mechanism of formation of
petrologically quite different from gravels collected these lake basins has long been a
of
from known Ogallala deposits (Fig. 16, Locality 2 0 ) . They have been attributed to buffalo wallows (Johnson,
Topographic highs which marked the limits of 1901, p. 702), wind deflation (Gilbert, 1895, p. 4 9 ;
Ogallala deposition include the Callahan Divide of Evans and Meade, 1944, p. 486), solution of underCallahan and Taylor Counties and high areas of Young lying salt and gypsum deposits (Johnson, 1901, p.
County along stream divides. Through these elevated 703), and caliche karst (Price, 1940, p.
regions, tongues of alluvial sand and gravel apparently Although each of these theories may explain the
extended eastward for many miles. These pathways formation of individual lakes, seems unlikely that m
include Panther Valley (Frye, 1971, p. 8), the Colo- a region of such geological uniformity as the Southern
rado River valley (Byrd, 1971, p. 29), and the Clear High Plains, such an enormous abundance of lake
F o r k of the Brazos River (Lewand, 1969, p. 21). basins of similar aspect should owe their origin to more
Within these entrenched valleys, streams which drained than one
cause.
the Ogallala uplands were confined, and therefore While at first glance,
lake basins may appear
sediments derived from Ogallala sources were also of little importance to central T e x a s drainage history,
confined to the valleys. Beyond the eastern mouths of this is not necessarily so. If formed by solution, these
these valleys, where streams transected less resistant lakes at one
constituted a principal Ogallala
U p p e r Cretaceous deposits, they again meandered. aquifer recharge mechanism and were the
depositing Uvalde and possibly Goliad sands and contributors to base flow of central streams. If formed
gravels of east-central T e x a s as a veneer across the by deflation, they contributed nothing o central Texas
Gulfian countryside. Flowing south out of the Southern drainage, but do indicate a radically different climatic
H i g h Plains, the Pleistocene Pecos River produced regime.
same effect by removing Ogallala fill from the
an effort to determine controls on their
Pecos Valley and redistributing it to the south (Byrd,
abundance lake basins per
minute
1971 n
quadrangle of
Plains surface was determined
' by actual count on
scale topographic sheets.
This count (Fig. 17) indicates that the highest density
P L A Y A L A K E B A S I N S of lake basins occurs along buried
Following deposition of the Ogallala Formation in and on the eastern margin of the High Plains
latest Pliocene time (Judson, 1950, p. 269; Reeves, T h e significance of this relationship not entirely
1970a p 108) thousands of lake basins formed on clear, although it may suggest that the depressions are

21

22

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

most abundant where rainfall is greatest (on the
eastern margin on the Southern High Plains) a n d / o r
where the Ogallala sections (including caliche) are
the thickest (the filled valleys).
During latest Ogallala deposition, rainfall may have
varied over wide ranges, but the regional distribution
should have been similar to that of
that is, most
abundant on the east, least abundant on the west.
Thus, the distribution of the lake basins is suggestive
of origin as caliche-solution features. H a d they been
formed by deflation, they should have been most
abundant to the west where rainfall was least abundant.
Likewise the correlation between lake basin distribution
and the ancient drainways is difficult to explain unless
there is also a correlation between the thickness of
soluble sediments (caliche) and the abundance of lake
basins. However, the present configuration of the
basins is seldom suggestive of solution, and the basins
(if of solution origin) probably have been widely
modified by subsequent aeolian and fluvial action. Their
continued existence, however, suggests that the process
which formed them is still active, though perhaps active
at a much reduced rate. T h e time of origin of the
playas is not certain. If of solution origin, they probably
began as a result of significant climatic change toward
a more humid period.
This interpretation of solution origin for most
basins is not widely shared by other High Plains
workers. Extensive studies by Reeves (oral communication) suggest to him that the probable origin for
a great number of playa basins is wind deflation. To
the northeast, as playa density becomes greater, soil
becomes finer grained; this is due to distribution by
prevailing winds from the southwest. Unlike the hard
pan surface of the southwestern Southern High Plains
where essentially all topsoil has been removed, the
surface to the northeast is covered by thick, fine sediments which are highly susceptible to wind deflation.
A number of playa basins examined by Reeves lack
caliche bases, as might be expected in

16. (Locality 128) Gravels from high divides between the
Trinity and Brazos Rivers in Dallas County, Texas. These
are all
but are
unlike both the Ogallala
gravels from the High Plains and the Seymour gravels found
on the high divides to the south. Presence of these gravels,
and the lack of true Ogallala gravels, suggests that these had a
source different than the Southern High Plains Ogallala
gravels and that the Ogallala Formation never extended into the
Dallas area.

nated playa basins. This also indicates deflation formation.
In so far as the present study is concerned, the
origin of playa lake basins remains an unresolved
problem. While there is a strong tendency to defer
to more experienced workers, the significance of playa
basin origin is so important to central T e x a s drainage
history that it is here considered an open question, yet
to be answered.
A t the beginning of the Pleistocene period, conditions
again became moist ( F r y e and Leonard, 1957a, p.
Anderson and
1960, p.
Reeves, 1970a,
p. 47), and rivers which once crossed the Southern
High Plains surface again meandered widely, creating
broad flat alluvial plains. A s a result of increased
runoff at this time, there were possibly several large
streams transecting the Southern High Plains. T h e
main stream, flowing through the now buried Portales
Valley (Thomas, 1972, p. 25), initially formed the
headwaters of the Brazos River of central Texas.
studies by E p p s (1973, p. 33), confirmed by the
presence of
gravels in the Brazos terraces
of central Texas (Localities 41-53), suggest that the
early Brazos River was related to the development of
the Southern High Plains (Fig. 18).
Biological evidence in the form of fish populations
suggests that the Colorado River was at one time
connected to the Pecos River system. Etheostoma
a common darter, which is found east of the
Southern High Plains is likewise found in an isolated
middle section of the Pecos River from Roswell, N e w
Mexico, to the Black River area near Carlsbad, New
Mexico. This isolated population of fish possibly indicates a junction where Pecos River drainage captured
the
southeast-flowing Colorado River (Echelle,
1976, oral communication).

EPISODES OF CANYON CUTTING
A N D MAJOR SCARP R E T R E A T
Canyon cutting and scarp retreat are discussed together because the processes which encouraged one
likewise encouraged the other.
Aided by continuing moist conditions the Pecos
Valley was quickly exhumed, possibly due headward
erosion along a
resistant filled channel through
which an even older Pecos River had flowed (Bretz
and Horberg, 1949, p. 489) delivering
sediments. During late Pliocene time the headwaters of the
Pecos River were in Pecos and Reeves Counties, Texas,
and by earliest Pleistocene time had advanced to a
position just south of the De Baca-Chaves County line
in New Mexico (Leonard and Frye, 1974, p. 12).
Throughout the remainder of Pleistocene time, the
Pecos River, aided by development of a structural
trough along the present Pecos Valley (idem), extended
headward. T h e Pecos River finally achieved its present
configuration during late Kansan or early Wisconsin
time with the beheading of the Portales River just north
of Santa Rosa, New Mexico (Leonard, F r y e and Glass,
1975, p. 12). Dating of the erosional history of the
Pleistocene Pecos interpreted by Leonard and F r y e
(1974) and Leonard, F r y e and Glass (1975) on the
basis of radiocarbon dates (principally of Pleistocene
mollusks found in high terraces of the modern Pecos

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS 23

River) suggests that headward migration of the
was swift due to the fact that it was channeling
through a valley filled with unconsolidated early
Ogallala sand and gravel.
T h e Canadian River, apparently penecontemporaneous with development of the Pecos River, extended
headward across the Southern High Plains, possibly
(like the Pecos) following the route of a valley filled
during earliest Ogallala time. T h e Canadian R.iver
achieved its present configuration during late Pleistocene time with the capture of the northernmost tributary of the Pecos River approximately 32 miles northwest of Tucumcari, New Mexico, at the site of the
Conchas Reservoir (Roberson, 1973, p. 136). It was
during this same period of the dissection of the Southern
High Plains by the Canadian and the Pecos Rivers
that the eastern escarpment was rapidly eroded westward.
Retreat of the caprock escarpment was rapid, for
the present position is approximately 175 miles west
of the inferred original eastern margin. Based on
present erosional rates, the caprock escarpment presently retreats westward at approximately 2.1 x
feet per year ( U . S. Dept. Commerce, 1968). H a d this

rate occurred throughout Pleistocene time (approximately
m.y.) the maximum distance of
caprock retreat would have been about
Thus,
in order for the escarpment to have reached its present
position since erosion began in early Pleistocene time
(Fig. 13), the erosional rates must have averaged
approximately
feet per year. Additionally, scarp
retreat, may have been a great deal faster than the
approximate 1 foot per year during much of postOgallala history, but at other times the scarps were
essentially stable.
There are at least two factors which may shed light
on the unusually rapid scarp retreat: ( 1 ) Because
Ogallala deposits near the eastern margin of the ancestral High Plains were probably much thinner than
those of the present caprock escarpment, retreat of the
Ogallala escarpment should have been much more
rapid as the escarpment was less pronounced and the
amount of sediment to be transported much less. ( 2 )
Catastrophic Pleistocene glacial melts in the Southern
Rocky Mountains possibly resulted in a release of a
vast amount of water, which poured across the Southern
High Plains into central Texas. This possibility is suggested by Brazos terraces which were formed by a river

24

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

five to nine times larger than the present Brazos
(Epps, 1973, p. 39). Some additional runoff may have
resulted from rainfall within the Brazos River basin,
but the m a j o r augmentation of flow suggested by valley
geometry appears to have been the result of sudden
availability of great quantities of glacial melt water,
flowing southeastward from the Southern Rocky
Mountains via Portales Valley and into the Brazos
River.
Evidence suggests that Pleistocene glacial melting
was rapid enough to
to a freshening and cooling
of the oceans
et
p. 1087). If this
is the case, then those glaciers which would have been
most affected were those in glacially marginal areas,
as the Southern Rocky Mountains. Thus, glacial melting
in the Southern Rocky Mountains possibly took place
at a rate which might explain the apparant magnitude
of the Pleistocene Brazos River and which may in
turn account for a m a j o r part of the sudden retreat of
the caprock escarpment. Such augmented discharge
across the Southern High Plains surface may also
explain why the Canadian and Pecos canyons transect
the Southern High Plains. T h u s these canyons may
have been cut, not by slow headward migration of
headwaters, but by rapid knickpoint migration.
T h e sediments removed during Canadian River
canyon cutting and scarp retreat along the eastern
margin of the Southern High Plains were either transported through central Texas to the upper Gulf Coast
or ponded somewhere in central Texas. Terraces along
central Texas streams represent "storage" and the
middle to late Tertiary deposits of the upper
Coast reflect those sediments which were transported
through central Texas. Likewise the water which acted
as transport agent also traversed central Texas
streams, possibly, as has been suggested, as greatly
augmented flow, coinciding with m a j o r glacial melt in
the Southern Rocky Mountains. This in turn led to
the formation of minor
valleys, remnants of
which are preserved as terraces along the Brazos River.
Rainfall in the area of the Brazos basin apparently
did not increase to such extent as to account for the
indicated river size, because minor tributaries of the
Brazos such as the Bosque River would indicate a
similar history, yet they do not.
PRESENT CONDITIONS
Present conditions on the Southern High Plains began
with the beheading of the Portales Valley by the Pecos

Fig. 18. The Brazos River flows south and east from the
Southern High Plains. History of the Brazos began in late
Tertiary time with the uphft of the Southern Rocky Mountains. It first acted as an erosional agent, carving southeasttrending
valleys. It later acted as an alluviating
agent filling those same valleys. It now, again acts as an erosional agent resulting in the westward retreat of the existing
caprock escarpment. Note the hills in the background. These
are the Double Mountains of Stone Wall County, Texas, and
are capped by quartzite gravels. This is an outlier of the High
Plains and is situated far east of the present eastern
of the Southern High Plains.

River and the completion of the Canadian River canyon,
thus marking the eastern and northern margins of the
Southern High Plains and the isolation of the High
Plains from further external contributions of water or
sediment. Present erosional modification of the
Southern High Plains is by export (wind and water)
into marginal areas. T h e Southern High Plains has
become increasingly arid since the end of Wisconsin
time ( F r y e and Leonard, 1968, p. 530), leading to
decreased stream erosion and increased wind erosion.
Because of reduced ground cover, this change in
erosional agents has undoubtedly increased surface
erosion but has reduced the rate of caprock retreat far
below that which occurred throughout Pleistocene time.
With the exception of the Canadian and Pecos Rivers,
none of the present streams head beyond the western
margin of the Southern High Plains.
originate on
the eastern margin, even though well-developed channels show that the Southern High Plains was in the
past an important contributing area to central Texas
drainage.

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

25

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
1. T h e evolution of the Southern High Plains has
been closely related to the evolution of central
T e x a s drainage. T h e same drainage networks
that created the Southern High Plains likewise
initiated the drainage history of present central
T e x a s streams.
2. Initiation of the development of the Southern
High Plains of Texas and New Mexico began
with the Cretaceous uplift of the Southern Rocky
Mountains. This series of tectonic events resulted
in increased southeasterly runoff which in turn
carved a ridge-valley topography into the preHigh Plains surface. These same streams were the
ancestors the central Texas streams.
3. This new availability of water from a new
provenance area resulted, in turn, in an increase
of a vast variety of distinctive rock types. Lithoof these initial deposits
coupled with High Plains mean gradients indicate
that the sources for initial Ogallala sediments were
probably the San Juan, Sangre de Cristo, and
Manzano Mountains of the Southern Rocky
Mountains.
4. Initial deposition of coarse basal Ogallala sediments (Couch) resulted from a combination of
mountain building in the provenance area and
sedimentation of basal Ogallala deposits. Climatic
variation during late Tertiary time is indicated
by fossil evidence along the eastern escarpment,
suggesting deposition during late Miocene time.
However, sediments closer to the source area
on the west were deposited first and are undoubtedly older than those on the east.
5. L a t e in Ogallala deposition,
channels had been filled, and a smooth surface had
formed across the High Plains area. Streams
which meandered across the surface exited through
central T e x a s via well established drainage ways
to the Gulf of Mexico. These streams were the
ancestors to present day eastward-flowing Texas
rivers.
6. Latest Ogallala sediments
consist
primarily of fine-grained sand. This is composed
of approximately 9 0 % quartz and 10% heavy
minerals. T h e degree of variation in heavy mineral
suites is negligible from place to place and vertically across the Southern High Plains. This does
not point to a specific source area, but does indicate that all Ogallala sediments had the same
source area, and that the source area was not

changed throughout the development phase of the
Southern H i g h Plains.
7. T h e Southern High Plains surface reached its
maximum
extent during latest Pliocene time.
T h e original surface extended eastward possibly
as far as a line connecting Wichita Falls and
Abilene, Texas. Late Tertiary streams, however,
extended past this line, and distributed Ogallalatype sand and gravel across the Gulfian countryside.
8. Approximately 37,000
basins dot the surface
of the Southern High Plains. Playa density is
greater on the eastern margin of the High Plains
and along filled pre-Ogallala valleys. Origin of
the playas has been attributed to deflation and to
solution of the underlying caliche. However, the
. distribution of playas also suggests solution origin,
caused by dissolution and collapse of caliche as a
result of higher rainfall in the area where preOgallala channels are filled with thick sections of
sand and caliche.
9. T h e Brazos River was at one time connected to
the upper tributaries of the Pecos River via the
now filled Portales Valley which crosses the
Southern High Plains. Distinctive fish populations
of the Colorado and Pecos Rivers indicate that at
one time these rivers communicated as well.
10. Retreat of the High Plains surface began during
early Pleistocene time with the western and
northern boundaries defined by headward erosion
of the Pecos and Canadian Rivers. On the east,
the escarpment retreated at a much greater rate
than is indicated by present erosional figures.
Glacial melting in the Southern Rocky Mountains
possibly contributed greatly to the rapid scarp
retreat and to the increase in central Texas stream
activity.
Present conditions began with the beheading of the
Pecos River, completion of headward migration of
the Canadian River, and a marked decrease in
rate of retreat of the eastern escarpment of the
Southern High Plains. Erosion on the surface is
now confined to wind action, with little stream
runoff. Erosional rates are minor, changing the
surface little and causing negligible retreat of the
escarpment. Those sediments removed from the
Southern High Plains by runoff are carried
southeastward and deposited by central T e x a s
streams.

26

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

APPENDIX
REFERENCE LOCALITIES
Because the purpose of this study was to determine the gross
characteristics and history of the Southern H i g h Plains,
correlation of individual units was not attempted. Correlations
cited within this report are those derived largely from the
literature. However, wherever possible, samples were taken
in the field from the lower, middle, and upper beds at each
section to determine whether there were significant changes in
provenance during Ogallala
LOCALITY 1
8S-foot Ogallala section at head of P a l o D u r o State P a r k .
Outcrop consists of a 2-foot gravel section at the base overlain
by well-sorted sands and silts.
LOCALITY 2

Road quarry pit approximately 1 mile north of Canyon, Texas,
on Interstate 87. Pit did not cut through the base of the
Ogallala and consisted of well-sorted sands and silts.
LOCALITY 3

Mesa on the
side of Palo D u r o State P a r k approximately
100 feet below the
Plains surface. Surface veneered with
Ogallala gravels.
LOCALITY 4

Mesa on the north side of Palo D u r o State P a r k approximately
100 feet below the H i g h Plains surface. Ogallala gravels absent
from the mesa surface.
LOCALITY 5
Reservoir site on
Canyon,
miles northwest
of Silverton, Texas, on State Road 207. Surface veneered with
Ogallala gravels as well as abundant petrified wood.
LOCALITY 6
Tule formation along Tule Canyon, 8 miles northwest of
Silverton, Texas, on State Road 207. Outcrop consists of interbedded sand,
and Pearlette ash, overlying Triassic Dockum
sands.
LOCALITY 7
Ogallala lag gravels 3 miles south of Clarendon, Texas, on
State Road 70. Surface is mostly sand covered by fine
Ogallala gravel.
LOCALITY 8
80-foot Ogallala section
miles east of Silverton, Texas,
on State Highway 256. Section consists of a consolidated basal
gravel overlain by evenly bedded sand and silt. The section is
capped by a massive section of sandy caliche.
LOCALITY 9
100-foot Ogallala section 13 miles east of Silverton on Holmes
Creek. Section consists of a loose basal gravel overlain by
sand, silt and a massive caliche cap.
LOCALITY 10
10r06'W)
80-foot Ogallala section on State Highway 86, 12 miles east
of Silverton, Texas. Section consists of fine sands and silts
overlain by thick caprock caliche. There is no basal gravel.
LOCALITY 11
100-foot Ogallala section 12 miles southeast of Silverton, Texas,
on State Highway 86. Section consists of loose basal gravel
overlain by poorly consolidated sands and silts capped by a
massive sandy caliche.
LOCALITY 12

Burleson Ranch section approximately 12 miles west of Matador,
Texas, on U.S. Highway 70. Section consists of 35 feet of
crossbedded Ogallala sands and coarse gravels.
LOCALITY 13

10 miles south of Floydada, Texas, on T e x a s Highway 62,
along the head waters of W h i t e River. Section consists of 70
feet
sand and silt overlain by a thick sandy caliche. No
gravel is present at the base.
LOCALITY 14
miles east of Crosbyton, Texas, on T e x a s Highway 82 on
White River. Blanco Formation here in the f o r m of Pleistocene
lake deposits.

of this heavy mineral and cobble analysis can be
obtained from the Department of Geology, Baylor University,
for reproduction costs.

LOCALITY 15
20 miles north of Post, Texas, on Texas Highway 207. Ogallala
section consists of fine sands and silts capped by a sandy caliche
layer. Gravel was not exposed at the base.
LOCALITY 16
miles south of Robertson, Texas, on County Road, continuation of F a r m Road 378. Ogallala Formation consists of evenly
bedded sand and silt capped by a massive caliche layer.
LOCALITY 17
miles north of Slaton, Texas, on F a r m Road 400. Ogallala
exposed along wall of the Double Mountain F o r k of the
Brazos River valley. Formation consists of sand and silt capped
by sandy caliche.
LOCALITY 18
5 miles west of Post, Texas, on U.S. Highway 380. Ogallala
Formation exposed along Caprock escarpment consists of finegrained sand and silt. N o gravel is exposed at the base.
LOCALITY 19
10 miles north of Vealmoor, Texas, on F a r m Road 1054. Basal
Ogallala gravels exposed here in Pleistocene terrace deposit.
LOCALITY 20
1 mile south of Big Spring, Texas, on U.S. 87. Cretaceous
remnant above the top of the Ogallala Formation. There are no
lag gravels atop the high Cretaceous mesa.
LOCALITY 21
miles north of Bushland, T e x a s on T e x a s Highway 2381.
Ogallala outcrop on the south side of the Canadian River
valley exhibits a 10-foot bed of gravel. Some cobbles measure
18 inches in diameter. T h e thick gravel is overlain by
feet
of clean sand. T h e section is capped by a 12-foot layer of
sandy caliche.
LOCALITY 22 ( 3 S n 2 ' N ,
Portland Cement Plant located 2 miles north of Bushland,
Texas, on a dirt road. Basal Ogallala gravels veneer a portion
of the lower slopes but are not found in bedding position.
Sands above the gravels are evenly bedded and capped by a
massive layer of sandy caliche.
LOCALITY 23
Amarillo Gravel W o r k s is located 14 miles north of Vega,
Texas, on U.S. Highway 385. Basal Ogallala gravels are
highly crossbedded and interbedded with lenses of clean sand.
LOCALITY 24
Quay-Curry County line is 9 miles north of
New
Mexico, on New Mexico Highway 93. 95-foot Ogallala section
consists of fine sand and silt interbedded with stringers on
caliche. Gravel is not present at the base.
LOCALITY
8 miles south of San Jon, New Mexico, on New Mexico
Highway 39. 20-foot Ogallala section consists of sand and
silt overlain by thin caliche bed. Gravel is not present at the
LOCALITY 26
north of Ragland, New Mexico. Gravel pit exposes
massive beds of unconsolidated gravels and interbedded stringers
of sand. Gravel lithology is very diverse with cobbles measuring
up to 2 feet in diameter.
LOCALITY 27
Escarpment southeast of
New Mexico, 9 miles north and
4 miles east of the common corner of Guadalupe, DeBaca, and
Quay County, N e w Mexico. 30-foot Ogallala section resting
upon Triassic sandstone consists of evenly bedded sand and
silt. It is capped by approximately 8 feet of indurated sandy
LOCALITY 28
10 miles west of Ima, New Mexico, on New Mexico Highway
156. Ogallala section consists of fine-grained sand underlain
by the Triassic Dockum Formation.
LOCALITY 29
15 miles east of Santa Rosa, New Mexico, on U.S. 66.
Section consists of basal unconsolidated gravel overlain by
approximately 10 feet of clean sand. T h e section probably
represents a Pleistocene terrace deposit.
LOCALITY 30
104n4'W)
3 miles east of Santa Rosa, New Mexico, on Interstate 66.
Pleistocene terrace deposit.

EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

LOCALITY 31
1 mile west of Santa Rosa, New Mexico, on Interstate 40.
Pleistocene terrace gravel capped by a thin layer of caliche.
Gravel probably
from an older Ogallala deposit.
LOCALITY 32
2 miles south of Santa Rosa, New Mexico, on New Mexico
Highway 91. A very low exposure of Ogallala
to the
Pecos Valley. No gravel present.
LOCALITY 33
17 miles northeast of Logan, New Mexico, on U.S. 54.
Pleistocene terrace deposit consisting of Ogallala lag gravels
including reworked caliche.
LOCALITY 34
May Ranch, 18 miles northwest of
New Mexico, atop
San Juan Mesa. 20-foot outcrop of Ogallala composed almost
entirely of sand with occasional gravel cobbles. The top is
capped by a thick caliche layer.
LOCALITY
28 miles north of Maljamar, New Mexico, on New Mexico
Highway 172. 170+ feet of clean Ogallala sand. The section
is capped by a thick caliche layer but the bottom is not
LOCALITY 36 ( 3 3 n 4 ' N ,
24 miles north of Maljamar, New Mexico, on New Mexico
Highway 172. 175 feet of clean Ogallala sand and silt. The
top is capped by a thick caliche zone, but the bottom is not
LOCALITY 37
2 miles southwest of Maljamar, New Mexico, on U.S. Highway 82. Pleistocene blow sands cover most of the area
underlain by Ogallala sands.
LOCALITY 38
mile north of Maljamar, New Mexico, on New Mexico
Highway 31. Ogallala section consists of 20 feet of cemented
sand overlain by about 2 feet of caliche.
The following 32 Localities (39 to 71) are spot checks of
central Texas upland surfaces which were investigated to
determine original
distribution of Ogallala-derived gravels.
Sites which show no lag are as significant as those which
do, for they suggest that Uvalde gravel was highly localized
over the
outcrop area.
LOCALITY 39
Plowed field 3 miles south of Tours, Texas, on Farm Road 308,
Gravels scattered across the field are much like Ogallala
gravels of the High Plains and are probably lag gravels.
LOCALITY 40 ( 3 r 4 5 ' N ,
Plowed cotton field mile south of Tours, Texas, on Farm
Road
Small amount of lag pea-sized gravel consisting
of quartzite, chert and limestone.
LOCALITY 41
Plowed field
miles north of Tours, Texas, on Farm Road
23ill. Lag gravels consist of quartzite, chert, limestone, and
some jasper.
LOCALITY 42
Field 2 miles north of Cottonwood, Texas, on a county road
south of Abbott. Lag gravels consist of several types of chert
along with some quartzites.
LOCALITY 4 3

48'N,

1 mile south of Penelope, Texas, on Farm Road 339. Field
contains small amount of chert and yellow quartzite.
LOCALITY 44 ( 3 r 4 7 ' N ,
4 miles north of Mount Calm, Texas, on Texas Highway 31.
Plowed field exhibits small amount of purple, yellow, and
white quartzite along with some jasper.
LOCALITY
6 miles north of Mount Calm, Texas, on Texas Highway 31.
Grassy pasture covered by small quartzite pebbles. Mostly
black and purple.
LOCALITY 46
3 miles north of Prairie Hill, Texas, on Farm Road 339.
Plowed field contains small amount of pebble-sized yellow
quartzite along with some petrified wood fragments.
LOCALITY 47
1 mile south of Mustang, Texas, on County Road. Pebbles
of purple and black quartzite along with petrified wood
fragments cover the surface.
LOCALITY 48 ( 3 r 3 8 ' N ,
1 mile south of the junction of Texas Highway 84 and Farm
Road 1245. Quartzite pebbles scattered across the surface,
mostly purple quartzite.

27

LOCALITY 49
miles east of Kirk Community on Farm Road 1224.
Localized quartzite gravels scattered across the plowed field.
Quartzite is mostly yellow but some is purple.
LOCALITY 50 ( 3 r 3 1 ' N ,
10 miles west of Groesbeck, Texas, on Farm Road 2489. The
only gravel occurring here is along the road and was probably
hauled in as road material.
LOCALITY 51
East side of Coit Oil Field 2 miles south of Farm Road 147.
Plowed field is completely barren of any gravel.
LOCALITY 52
Gunter Cemetery 2 miles northeast of Coit, Texas, on County
Road. Plowed field is free from gravels.
LOCALITY 53
4 miles south of Kosse, Texas, on Texas Highway 14. Quartzitic gravels absent from plowed field. Localized limestone
gravels present.
LOCALITY 54
1 mile north of Love View, Texas, on County Road. Plowed
field covered with limestone cobbles. No quartzitic material
present.
LOCALITY
2 miles northeast of Interstate 35 and west on Farm Road
2959. Plowed field covered by angular limestone cobbles.
Probably plowed up in the same field. No quartzitic material
present.
LOCALITY 56
3 miles east and 2 miles south of Itasca, Texas, on Farm Road
934 Short grass pasture contains scattered limestone fragments.
LOCALITY 57
3 miles south of File Valley, Texas, on Texas Highway 66.
Quartzitic gravels absent.
LOCALITY 58
3 miles south of Maypearl, Texas, on Texas Highway 66.
Plowed field does not contain quartzitic gravels.
LOCALITY 59
3 miles south of Oak Branch, Texas, on country road. No
gravels present.
LOCALITY 60
1 mile east and 2 miles south of Mountain Peak Road between
Mountain Peak and Leguizamon, Texas. Plowed field covered
by angular limestone fragments but quartzitic material absent.
61
3 miles south of Midlothian, Texas, on Texas Highway 663.
Limestone fragments present in plowed field but quartzitic
gravels absent.
LOCALITY 62

34'N,

1 mile south of Cedar Hill, Texas, on U.S. Highway 67.
Plowed field covered by angular limestone fragments. No
quartzitic material present.
LOCALITY 63
1 mile north of Duncanville, Texas, on U.S. Highway 67.
Plowed field is barren of gravels.
LOCALITY 64
3 miles north of Lolaville, Texas, on Texas Highway 289.
Plowed field completely free from gravels of any type.
LOCALITY
3 miles west of Burleson, Texas, on Texas Highway 174.
Short grass pasture contains no quartzitic gravels.
LOCALITY 66 (
4 miles north of Joshua, Texas, on Texas Highway 174. No
gravel exposed in plowed field.
LOCALITY 67
10 miles west of Cleburne, Texas, on Texas Highway 67.
Outcrop of Cretaceous gryphaea. No gravels at the outcrop
or on surrounding highlands.
LOCALITY 68
6 miles south of Glen Rose, Texas, on Texas Highway 144.
Plowed field contains numerous angular limestone cobbles,
but no quartzitic materials.
LOCALITY 69
3 miles south of Walnut Springs, Texas, on Texas Highway
144. Plowed field contains no gravels.
LOCALITY 70
1 mile west of Meridian, Texas, on Texas Highway 6.
Limestone outcrops at the surface and in some places covered
by thin soil. No gravel present.
LOCALITY 71
3 miles north of Clifton, Texas, on Texas Highway 6. Plowed
field contains few limestone fragments but no quartzitic

A

28

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

material.
72
Lease Well No. 8 is miles south of Post, Texas, on
the Edwards outlier containing numerous fossils. No sign of
remnants were found adjacent to or atop the outlier.
LOCALITY 73
Farm Road 1269, 3 miles south of the junction of 1269 and
U.S. Highway 84. Good exposure of Edwards Limestone
overlying Comanche Peak Limestone. The section is capped
by a 5-toot caliche layer which is probably Pleistocene in age.
LOCALITY 74
8 miles west of Fluvanna, Texas, beyond the junction of Farm
Road 612 and 2350. 20-foot Ogallala section is capped by
a thin layer of caliche. There are also a few pebbles located
at the base of the section.
LOCALITY
3 miles north of Post, Texas, on Texas Highway 207.
Pleistocene terrace deposit on the north side of the Double
Mountain Fork of the Brazos River. Gravel in the terrace
is definitely reworked Ogallala.
LOCALITY 76
Canyon is approximately
miles northwest of Silverton,
Texas, on Texas Highway 207. Collected Tule silts and
ette ash on the north side of the canyon can be found approximately 1 mile north of Locality 6.
LOCALITY 77
Ogallala Formation is overlying
Dockum sands 30
miles north of Silverton, Texas, on Texas Highway 207.
Ogallala consists of loose gravel scattered at the base covered
by approximately 60 feet of clean sand. The formation here is
capped by a massive caliche lag.
LOCALITY 78
13 miles east of McLean, Texas, on Texas Highway 66.
A thin section of Ogallala is exposed consisting entirely of
clean sand. There is no gravel at the base.
LOCALITY 79
miles south of Shamrock, Texas, on U.S. Highway 83 on
the north bank of Elm Creek. Reworked Ogallala sands and
gravels were collected from a Pleistocene terrace of Elm
LOCALITY 80
Samnorwood Triangulation Station 3 miles west of Samnorwood, Texas, on Farm Road 1547. Gypsum
probably
Permian in age. No Ogallala sands or gravels were found.
LOCALITY 81
100n3'W)
9 miles north of Wellington, Texas, on State Highway 83.
2 miles north of the Salt Fork of the Red River. Plowed
sandy cotton field contains no quartzitic gravels. The surface
is probably Pleistocene blow sands.
LOCALITY 82
North bank of the Salt Fork of the Red River and 3 miles
north of Wellington, Texas, on State Highway 83. Terrace of
the Salt Fork contains abundant quartzose gravels which were
probably derived from Ogallala outwash.
LOCALITY 83
100n2'W)
5 miles south of Wellington, Texas, on State Highway 83.
Seymour gravels cover the surface along the road and in
adjacent fields.
LOCALITY 84 (
7 miles south of Loco, Texas, on U.S. Highway 83. Seymour
gravels present in gravel pit.
LOCALITY 85
3 miles north of Childress, Texas, on U.S. Highway 83, Gravel
pit exposes 20-foot sections of Pleistocene terrace gravels which
were derived from the Ogallala retreat.
LOCALITY 86
9 miles north of Childress, Texas, on U.S. Highway 83. The
Red River exposes a thick section of Pleistocene terrace sand.
There is no gravel exposed.
LOCALITY 87
14 miles south of Childress, Texas, on U.S. Highway 83.
Gravel along roadside is probably Ogallala lag gravel but has
been stock-piled from nearby sources.
LOCALITY 88 (
1 mile south of the Pease River on U.S. Highway 83. This
is probably the second terrace of the middle Pease River.
Gravels were collected along the road and in a road construction
gravel pit.
LOCALITY 89
3 miles north of the North Wichita River on Texas Highway
283. Road cut exhibits approximately 50 feet of Seymour

sands and gravels. Gravels here are much like Ogallala gravels
of the Southern High Plains.
LOCALITY 90
mile nor'ih of Benjamin, Texas, on Texas Highway 283.
Seymour gravels veneer the surface of the fields on either
side of the road.
LOCALITY 91
mile south of the South Wichita River on Texas Highway
283. Seymour gravels veneer the surface on both sides of the
highway.
LOCALITY 92
5 miles north of Benjamin, Texas, on Texas Highway 283.
Seymour gravels veneer the surface of the plowed fields on
either side of the highway.
LOCALITY 93
Edwards high exposed by road quarry pit. The Cretaceous
high represents one of the remnant highs which underlies much
of the Southern High Plains.
LOCALITY 94
miles south of Amarillo, Texas, on Farm Road 1S41 on
Palo Duro Creek. Ogallala sand and silt collected from the
upper Ogallala section. The section is capped by a thick
caliche horizon.
LOCALITY
mile west of Big Spring, Texas, on Interstate 20. Clean
Ogallala sand along with basal gravel which contains much reworked Cretaceous material.
LOCALITY 96
Wild Horse Creek Road cut 12 miles northeast of Big Spring,
Texas, on Texas Highway 350. Questionable Ogallala deposits,
probably reworked basal Cretaceous sand.
LOCALITY 97
Morgan Creek Road cut 15 miles northeast of Big Spring,
Texas, on Texas Highway 350. 60-foot Ogallala section immediately overlies Triassic standstone. There is no gravel at
the base of the Ogallala.
LOCALITY 98
8 miles north of Coahoma, Texas, on Farm Road 820. Caliche,
but no Ogallala sands or gravels are exposed in shallow
road cut.
LOCALITY 99
5 miles north of Coahoma, Texas, on Farm Road 820. Sand
and basal Ogallala gravels collected from SO-foot Ogallala
section exposed in road cut. Section is capped by thin caliche
layer.
LOCALITY 100
3 miles west of Big Spring, Texas, on Interstate 20.
Pleistocene Lake Lomax. Road cut covered by gypsum
evaporite crystals.
LOCALITY 101
3 miles east of Stanton, Texas, on Interstate 20. Uncompleted railroad cut exposes 30 feet of massive indurated
Ogallala silt and sand. Some reworked pea-sized gravel is
found at the base.
LOCALITY 102 ( 3 r S 0 ' N ,
3 miles south of Garden City, Texas, on Farm Road 33.
Edwards outlier protrudes about the projected High Plains
surface. It is capped by a massive caliche layer.
LOCALITY 103
17 miles south of Garden City, Texas, on Farm Road 33.
Loess soils cover the surface of the plains. Loess probably
filled in the final valleys after deposition of the Ogallala,
creating the final flat-topped surface.
LOCALITY 104
Colorado River terrace 1 mile west of Robert Lee, Texas, on
Texas Highway
Terrace material composed mostly of
locally derived limestone pebbles along with some Ogallalatype gravels.
LOCALITY 105
miles north of Rankin, Texas, on Texas Highway 349. Road
cut exposes caliche-capped Cretaceous limestone outlier.
LOCALITY 106
Pecos River 1 mile south of
Texas, on Texas Highway
349. Terrace deposit here on the Pecos River composed entirely of limestone fragments.
LOCALITY 107
Pecos River 9 miles southeast of McCamey, Texas, on Farm
Road
Surface is covered by overbank material, but no
gravels are present.
LOCALITY 108
7 miles east of Crane, Texas, on Texas Highway 329.

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

Ogallala sand capped by a thin layer of sandy caliche. Sand
is mostly loose except for scattered cemented patches.
LOCALITY 109
Escarpment on U.S. Highway 385, in Crane County, 13 miles
north of Crane on Farm Road 1601. Cretaceous limestone
remnant. No sand or caliche present.
LOCALITY 110
1 mile south of Odessa, Texas, on U.S. Highway
Garbage
dump exposes
section of clean Ogallala sand which
is capped by approximately 2 feet of sandy pisolitic caliche.
LOCALITY 111 ( 3 r 5 5 ' N ,
miles east of Kermit, Texas, on Texas Highway 302. Road
construction pit exposes about 20 feet of clean Ogallala
sand. Ogallala sands rest directly upon Cretaceous limestone.
LOCALITY 112 { 3 r 5 4 ' N ,
17 miles east of Kermit, Texas, on Texas Highway 302.
Escarpment here is formed by Cretaceous limestone. No
Ogallala sand or gravel is present.
LOCALITY 113
Road cut in
New Mexico. Road cut exposes a thin band of
orthoquartzite which forms the base of the Ogallala Formation
here. It is overlain by approximately 5 feet of sand and a
caliche cap.
LOCALITY 114
1 mile east of Jal, New Mexico, on New Mexico Highway 128.
Road quarry pit filled with gravel. Mostly limestone pebbles
combined with some typical quartzitic Ogallala gravels.
LOCALITY
21 miles south of Hobbs, New Mexico, on New Mexico Highway 18. Excavation on road side exposes approximately 20
feet of Ogallala sand covered by about 10 feet of red sandy
Pleistocene soil.
LOCALITY 116
15 miles west of Hobbs, New Mexico, on New Mexico
Highway 8. Approximately 10 feet of sandy caliche exposed
in road cut. The bottom of the caliche zone is not exposed.
LOCALITY 117
18 miles west of Hobbs, New Mexico, on New Mexico Highway
Road cut exposes approximately 10 feet of sandy
caliche underlain by a thin band of brown orthoquartzite.
LOCALITY 118
24 miles west of Hobbs, New Mexico, on New Mexico
Highway 529. 8-foot road quarry exposes a section of white
sandy caliche. The surface here is almost barren of soil and
is covered by Pleistocene and Recent blow sands.
LOCALITY 119
3 miles south of
New Mexico, on New Mexico
Highway 529, below the Mescalero Ridge. The surface here is
completely covered by blow sands. No outcrops are visible.
LOCALITY 120
4 miles west of the
of New Mexico Highways 31 and
172. 90-foot Ogallala section. The section is composed almost
entirely of well-sorted, loosely cemented sand capped by an
8-foot caliche zone which forms the prominent Mescalero
escarpment.

LOCALITY 121
2 miles west of
New Mexico, at the junction of
U.S. 380 and New Mexico Highway 172. Mescalero escarpment here is defined by a 3S-foot section of loosely cemented
sand capped by 15 feet of white sandy caliche.
LOCALITY 122
7 miles north of Caprock Baptist Church, Caprock, New
Mexico. Sand quarry exposes approximately 15 feet of loose
Ogallala sand.
LOCALITY 123
1 mile northeast of Kenna, New Mexico, on U.S. 70. Road
cut exposes 5-foot section of Ogallala gravels. Gravels are
coarse and vary widely in composition. This is an area in
which the Ogallala Formation was warped following its
deposition.
LOCALITY 124
1 mile south of the Quay County
New Mexico, and 11
miles west of the Deaf Smith County line, Texas. Canadian
River escarpment here exposes approximately 100 feet of
Ogallala sand which is overlain by a 3-foot caliche horizon.
LOCALITY 125
6 miles west of Adrian, Texas, on U.S. 66. Road cut exposes
approximately 70 feet of clean Ogallala sand capped by caliche.
No gravel is present at the base.
LOCALITY 126
lOrOl'W)
Gravel pit 12 miles east of Floydada, Texas, on U.S. 62.
Gravel pit exposes approximately 20 feet of Ogallala sand
and gravels. This gravel was probably deposited by the same
channel responsible for the deposits at Locality 12.
LOCALITY 127
15 miles east of Crosbyton, Texas, on U.S. 82 and adjacent
to Haystack Mountain in the Dockum Creek valley. Ogallala
sands are exposed here in a road cut which cuts through the
Caprock escarpment. Approximately 60 feet of sand are exposed,
capped by a thin section of sandy caliche.
LOCALITY 128
3 miles north of Terrell, Texas, on Texas Highway 34.
Plowed wheat field contains few quartzite cobbles, all of
which are
from typical Ogallala gravel.
LOCALITY 129
2 miles north of Poetry, Texas, on country road. Gravel is
exposed along the roadside but is absent from the fields adjacent
to the road.
LOCALITY 130
4 miles north of Poetry, Texas, on country road. Plowed
field contains several pebbles of quartzose material. The
gravel is unique to this area and quite different from the
Ogallala gravels.
LOCALITY 131
2 miles south of Blackland, Texas, on Farm Road 35. Plowed
field veneered with quartzite, petrified wood and limestone
pebbles. Quartzite definitely unlike Ogallala gravels but is
similar to other quartzite gravels found in this area. They
were probably all derived from a source farther north than the
main body of Ogallala material.

29

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

30

REFERENCES
Y. and

Plains of
113,
p.

DOUGLAS W . ( 1 9 6 0 )

of an early
lake on the High
Geological Society of America Memoir

ATWOOD, W . W . a n d MATHER, KIRTLEY F . ( 1 9 3 2 ) P h y s i o g r a p h y

and Quaternary geology of the San Juan Mountains,
U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper
166, 176 p.
BAKER, C. L. (1915) Geology and underground waters of the
Northern Llano Estacado,
University of Texas
Bulletin
224 p.
BALTZ, ELMER H . (1965) Stratigraphy and history of Raton
basin and notes on San Luis basin, Colorado-New Mexico:
American Association of Petroleum Geologists Bulletin,
V. 49, pt. 2, p. 2041-2075.
BELCHER, R. C.
The geomorphic evolution of the Rio
Grande: Baylor Geological Studies Bulletin 29, 64 p.
BLATT, H . ;

a n d MURRAY, R . ( 1 9 7 2 ) O r i g i n

of sedimentary
Prentice Hall, Englewood
New Jersey, 634 p.
BRAND, J. P. (1953) Cretaceous of the Llano Estacado of
University of T e x a s Report 20, 60 p.
BRETZ, J. H. and
L. (1949) T h e Ogallala Formation
west of the Llano Estacado: Journal of Geology, v. 57, p.
477-490.
BROWN, CHARLES N. (1956) T h e origin of caliche on the
northeastern Llano Estacado,
Journal of Geology,
V. 64, p. 1-15.
BYRD, CLIFFORD LEON (1971) T h e origin a n d h i s t o r y of the

Uvalde gravel of central
Baylor Geological Studies
Bulletin 20, 42 p.
CABOT, EDWARD C. (1938) Fault border of the Sangre de
Cristo Mountains north of Santa Fe, New Mexico: Journal
of Geology, v. 46, p. 88-105.
CRONIN, J. G. (1969) Ground water in the Ogallala Formation
of the Southern H i g h Plains of T e x a s and New Mexico:
U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas 330, 9 p.
WELLS, LLOYD C. (1960) Geology and

ground water resources of Hale County,
Texas
Board of W a t e r Engineers Bulletin 6010, 146 p.
CUMMINS, W. F. (1891) Report on the geology of northwestern
Texas Geological Survey, 2nd Annual
Report, p. 359-435.
Geology of the northwest T e x a s : Texas
Geological Survey, 4th Annual Report, p. 177-238.
DARTON, N. H. (1898) Preliminary report on the geology and
water resources of Nebraska, west of the one hundred and
third meridian: U.S. Geological Survey 19th Annual
Report, pt. 4, Hydrography, p.
ECHELLE,
A. (1976) Personal communication: Department
of Biology, Baylor University.
M. K. (1942) Tertiary prairie grasses and other herbs
f r o m the High
Geological Society of America
Special Paper 41, 175 p.
Ogallala and Post Ogallala sediments:
Geological Society of America Bulletin 59, P a r t 1,
p. 609-612.
EPPS, L. W. (1973) A geological history of the Brazos R i v e r :
Baylor Geological Studies Bulletin 24, 44 p.
EMILIANI, C. ; GARTNER, S. ; BARBARA, L. ; ELDERIDGE,
;
D.
; HUANG, T . C. ;
J . J . ; a n d SWANSON,

M. F. (1975) Paleoclimatological analysis of Late Quaternary cores from the northeastern Gulf of
Science,
v. 189, no. 4208, p. 1083-1087.
EVANS, G. L. and MEADE, G. E . (1944) Q u a t e r n a r y of the

Texas High
University of T e x a s Publication
4401, p. 485-507.
(1948) Geology of the Blanco beds of W e s t Texas
in Pleistocene of the Great Plains (Symposium) : Geological Society of America Bulletin, v. 59 no. 6, p. 617-619.
T h e Couch Formation in Guidebook for
field trip no. 2, Cenozoic geology of the Llano Estacado and
Rio Grande
W e s t Texas Geological Society and
New Mexico Geological Society Guidebook, 79 p.
FESSENDEN, F. W. (1959) Removal of heavy mineral separates
f r o m glass centrifuge tubes: Journal of Sedimentary

Petrology, v. 29, p. 621.
FLINT, RICHARD F. (1948) Beginning of the Pleistocene in the
eastern United States: Geological Society of America
Bulletin, v. 59, pt. 1, p. 543-548.
FRYE, J. C. (1946) T h e H i g h Plains surface in K a n s a s : Kansas
Academy of
v. 49, no. 1, p. 71-86.
The Ogallala
review:
print from "Ogallala Aquifer" Symposium, Special Report
39, 14 p.
LEONARD, A. B. (1957a) Studies of Cenozoic
geology along the eastern margin of Texas H i g h Plains,
Armstrong to H o w a r d County: Texas Bureau of
nomic Geology Report 32, 62 p.
Ecological interpretations of Pliocene and
Pleistocene stratigraphy in the Great Plains
American Journal of Science, v. 255, p. 1-11.
Correlation of the Ogallala Formation in
western Texas with type localities in
Texas
Bureau of Economic Geology Report 39, 46 p.
Relation of the Ogallala Formation to the
Southern H i g h Plains in
Texas Bureau of Economic
Report 51, 25 p.
Quaternary of the Southern Great Plains
in T h e Quaternary of the United
Princeton University Press, Princeton, New Jersey, p. 203-215.
Late Pleistocene Lake Lomax in western
Texas Reprint from Means of correlation of Quaternary
Congress of International Association for
Quaternary Research, v. 8, Proc. 7, University of Utah
Press, p. 519-534.
; GLASS, H . D . ; LEONARD, A . B . ; a n d COLEMAN,

D. D. (1974) Caliche and clay mineral zonation of the
Ogallala Formation, central-eastern New Mexico: New
Mexico Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources Circular 144.
J. W. (1903) T h e fresh water Tertiary of northwestern
American Museum Expedition of 1899American Museum of Natural History Bulletin 19, p.
617-635.
GILBERT, G. K.
Lake basins created by wind erosion:
Journal of Geology, v. 3, p. 47-49.
GOULD, CHARLES N . (1906) T h e geology and water resources
of the eastern portion of the Panhandle of
U.S.
Geological Survey W a t e r Supply Paper 154, 65 p.
HAVENS, J. S. (1961) Preliminary results of test drilling in
depressions on the H i g h Plains, Lea County, New
U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 424-B, p.
123-125.
HAWLEY, J. and
L. H. (1966) Landscape evolution and
soil genesis in the Rio Grande region, southern New
Mexico: Guidebook, 11th Annual Field Conference, Rocky
Mountain Section, Friends of the Pleistocene, 74 p.
HORBERG, LELAND (1949) Geomorphic history of the Carlsbad
Caverns
New Mexico: Journal of Geology, v. 57,
p. 464-476.
JOHNSON, R. B. (1959) Geology of the H u e r f a n o P a r k area,
and Custer Counties,
U.S. Geological Survey
Bulletin
p. 87-119.
JOHNSON, W. D. (1901) T h e H i g h Plains and their utilization:
U.S. Geological Survey 21st Annual Report, pt. 4, p.
601-741.
JuDSON, S. (1950) Depressions of the northern portion of the
Southern H i g h Plains of eastern New Mexico: Geological
Society of America Bulletin, v. 61, p. 253-274.
KELLEY, V. C. (1955) Regional tectonics of south central New
New Mexico Geological Society Guidebook for
6th Annual Field Conference south central New Mexico,
p. 96-104.
FRANK E . ; COOLEY, M . E . a n d RHUE, R . V .

(1965) Quaternary geology of the southwest in T h e
Quaternary of the United
Princeton University
Press, Princeton, New Jersey, p. 278-298.
LEONARD, A. B. and FRYE, J. C. (1974) Pliocene and Pleistocene deposits and molluscan faunas, east central New
New Mexico Bureau of Mines and Mineral
Resources Memoir 30, 14 p.

GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF THE SOUTHERN HIGH PLAINS

GLASS, H. D.
Late Cenozoic
and sediments, southeastern New
New Mexico
Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources Circular 145, 19 p.
AND, R. L. (1969) The
evolution of the Leon
River
Baylor Geological Studies Bulletin 17, 25 p.
F. B. and COOVER, J. R. (1962) Soil forming
factors on the Llano
Parent material, time, and
topography: Texas Journal of Science, v. 14, no. 1, p. 7-17.
A. L. (1938) The Nebraska Geological Survey and the
Valentine
American Journal of Science, v. 36,
p. 220-228.
(1939) Classification of the Tertiary system of
Nebraska: Geological Society of America Bulletin, v. 50,
p. 1245-1276.
R. B. (1845) Exploration of the Big Wichita and the
Brazos
Executive Document 60, 34th Congress,
1st Session, 50 p.
Report on the headwaters of the Red
University of Oklahoma Press, Norman, Oklahoma, 200 p.
MATHIS, R. W. (1944) Heavy minerals of Colorado River
terraces of
Journal of Sedimentary Petrology,
V. 14, no. 2, p. 86-93.
MATTHEWS, W. D. and
R. A. (1930) Equidae from
the Pleistocene of
University of California Department of Geological Science, v. 19, p. 349-396.
MENZER, F. J. and SLAUGHTER, B. H. (1971) Upland gravels
in Dallas County, Texas, and their bearing on the former
extent of the High Plains physiographic
Texas
Journal of Science, v. 22, no. 2 and 3, p. 217-222.
H. B. (1926) Supplement to "An introduction to
sedimentary petrology": Thomas Murley, London, England,
156 p.
L. T. (1923) The geology of Potter County: University of Texas Bulletin 2330, 180 p.
Some observations on so-called "lakes" of
the Llano Estacado of
Abstract, Geological Society
of America Proceedings, p.
PLUMMER, F. B. (1933) Cenozoic systems in Texas in The
Geology of Texas, v. 1, Stratigraphy: University of Texas
Bulletin 3232, 1007 p.
PRICE, W. A. (1940) Caliche karst: Geological Society of
America Bulletin, v. 51, pt. 4, p. 1939.
REED, L. C. and

O. M., JR. (1932) T h e geology

of Hemphill County,
University of Texas Bulletin
3231, 98 p.
REEVES, C. C, JR. (1963) Geology of Spring Creek depression,
Garza and Lynn Counties,
Texas Journal of
Science, v. 15, no. 3, p. 322-338.
Fluvial lake basins of west Texas: Journal
of Geology, V. 74, p. 269-291.
Some
structural and
stratigraphic aspects of the Pliocene and Pleistocene sed-

iments of the Southern High
University Microfilms, Ann Arbor, Michigan, 186 p.
Origin, classification and geologic history
of caliche on the Southern High Plains, Texas and New
Mexico: Journal of Geology, v. 78, p. 352-362.
Quaternary stratigraphy and geologic history of the Southern High Plains, Texas and New Mexico
in Quaternary stratigraphy of North America (editor
W. C. Mahaney) Dowden, Hutchenson and Ross, Stroudsbury, Pennsylvania, p. 213-234.
REINECK, H. E. and SINGH, L B. (1973) Depositional sedimentary
Springer-Verlag, New York, 439 p.
G. D. (1973) Geomorphology of the Canadian
River basin: Unpublished master's thesis, Baylor University, 156 p.
Ross, C. S.; SMITH, R. L. ; and BAILEY, R. A. (1961) Outline
of the geology of the Jemez Mountains, New
New Mexico Geological Society Guidebook for 12th Annual Field Conference, Albuquerque County, p. 122-134.
RUSSELL, W. L. (1929) Drainage alignment of the western
Great
Journal of Geology, v. 37, p. 249-255.
SCHULTZ, C. B. and STOUT, T. M. (1948) Pleistocene mammals
and terraces in the Great
Geological Society of
America Bulletin, v. 59, pt. 1, 553-577.
SCHUMM, S. A. (1968) Speculations concerning paleohydrologic
controls of terrestrial
Geological Society
of America Bulletin, v. 79, p. 1573-1588.
SCHWEISON, W. F. (1965)
lake use and modification in
the High Plains in
Texas Water Development
Board Report 10, 17 p.
SLAUGHTER, B. H. (1967) Animal ranges as clues to later
Pleistocene
Congress of International Association for Quaternary Research, v. 6, Proc. 7, p. 155-167.
STARK, J. T. and DAPPLES, E. C. (1946) Geology of the Los
Pinos Mountains, New Mexico: Geological Society of
America Bulletin, v. 57, pt. 2, p. 1121-1172.
STIRTON, R. A. (1936) Succession of North American continental Pliocene mammalian
American Journal of
Science, 5th Series, v. 32, p. 161-206.
A . ; LEONARD, A . B . ; a n d FRYE, J . C . ( 1 9 5 8 )

Petrology of the Pliocene Pisolitic Limestone in the Great
State Geological Survey of Kansas Bulletin 130,
pt. 2, p. 98-116.
THOMAS, R. G. (1972) Geomorphic evolution of the Pecos
River
Baylor Geological Studies Bulletin 22, 40 p.
TWENHOFEL, W. H. and TYLER, S. A. (1941) Methods of study
of
McGraw-Hill, New York, 183 p.
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (1968) Climatic atlas of the
United
Environmental data, E.S.S.A. Publication,
p.
FRED (1961) Paleoecology of the Llano Estacado:
Museum of New Mexico Press, Santa Fe, New Mexico,
144 p.

INDEX
Abilene, Tx. 20 Bosque Co., Tex. 20 Carlsbad, N. Mex. 22
Algae 7, 8, Bosque R. 24 Caves 18
Ash Hollow bed 7 Brazos R. 6, 10, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24 Cenozoic deposits 6, 7
Brazos range 17 Chavez Co., N. Mex. 22
Baker, C. L. 7 Brazos terraces 21, 22 Clarendon beds 7
Basalt 13, 18 Bretz, J. H. 8, 18, 20 Clay 13, 15, 18
Belcher, R. C. 9 Bridwell Group 14,
18 Claystone 12
Bentonite Buffalo wallows 21 Clear Fork 21
Big Wichita R. 6 Byrd, C. L., 20 Climate 8, 16, 19
Black R. 22 Cobbles 13
Blackwater Draw Fm. 15 Caliche 6, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22 Coetas Fm. 7
B l a i n F m . 11 Callahan Co., Tex. 21 Colorado 7, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20
Blancan beds 7, 8 Callahan Divine 21 Colorado R. 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22
Blanco beds 7, 8, 15 Canada 6 Comanchean outcrop 20
Blanco, Mt. 15 Canadian R. 6, 7, 10, 16, 23, 24 Conchas Reservoir 23
H. 9
escarp. 6, 10 Conglomerate 12

31

32

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL STUDIES

Cope, E. D. 7
Couch Group 14, 17, 18
Cretaceous 7, 10, 12, 20
Cretaceous seas 16, 17
Crosby Co., Tex. 14
W. F. 7, 8, 15

Leonard, A. B. 22
Leon R. 16
Lewand, R. L. 8
Limestone 12, 13, 17
Limestone Co., Tex. 20
Llano Estacado 6, 7, 8, 12
Loess
Longnecker, O. M. 7
Los Finos Mts. 17, 18
Loup-Fork beds 7
Lubbock Co., Tex.
Lugn, A. L. 7

Dallas Co., Tex. 20
Dallas, Tex. 9, 20
Darton, N. H. 7, 13
Davis, B. 9
De Baca Co., N. Mex. 22
Diatomaceous earth
Dockum Fm. 7
Group 12
Double Lakes Fm.
Echelle, A. A. 9
Edwards Plateau S
M.
7, 8
N. Mex. 19
Ellis Co., Tex. 20
Epps, L. W . 22
Erosion 24
Evans, G. L. 7
Evaporation 16
Falls Co., Tex. 20
Fessenden, F. W. 9
Fish 22
F. 8
Fort Sumner, N. Mex. 9
Fossil fauna 7, 8, 9, 13,
16, 22
Fossil flora 7, 10, 13, 14, 16
Fredericksburg Group 13
Frye, J. C. 7, 9, 22
Mts. 18
Gidley, J. W. 7
Glaciers 8, 23, 24
Glass, H. D. 22
Glorieta
20
Gneiss 17, 18
Goliad sands 21
Goodnight beds 7
Gould, C. N. 7, 10
Granite 13, 17, 18
Gravel 9, 14,
17, 18, 20
Guadalupe Mts. 8, 18, 20
20, 21
Gypsum 8,
21
Hayward, O. T. 9
Heavy minerals 9, 14, 19
Hemphill beds 7
Hemphill Co., Tex. 7
Hill Co., Tex. 20
Horberg, L. 8,
20
Igneous rocks 17
deposits
Jasper 18
Jemez volcanics 17
Johnson, Co., Tex. 20
Johnson, W. D. 7
Judson, S. 8
Jurassic 7, 12
time
22
Kansas 7, 8
Kenna, N. Mex. 19
bed 7
Kimball Mbr. 13, 14
Ladrone Mts. 18
Lakes
21, 22
Laramide revolution 16, 17

Manzano Mts. 9, 17, 18
Marcy, R. B. 6, 7, 10
Mathis, R. W. 9
Matthews, W. D. 7
McLennan Co, Tex. 20
F. J. 8, 20
Mescalero escarp, 6, 20
Mesozoic 6, 7
Metamorphic rocks 17
G. 9
Milner, H. B. 9
Minerals 9, 16, 19
Miocene 9, 13, 17
Motar beds 7
Nacimiento Mts. 17, 18
Namy, J. N. 9
Nebraska 7, 8
Nebraskan deposits
Nebraskan time
New Mexico S, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13,
16, 18, 19, 20, 22
Nodules 14
Ogallala 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16,
19, 21, 22, 23
Ogallala, Nebr. 7, 13
Oklahoma 8
Oligocene 17
Palo Duro Canyon 7
Panther Valley 21
Patton, L. T. 7
vol. ash
Pecos Co., Tex. 22
Pecos R. 6, 8, 9, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Pecos Valley
20, 21
Pedernal Hills 18, 20
Permian 10, 11, 12
Petrified wood 13
Playas 8, 22
lakes 6, 7, 8, 10, 21
Pleistocene 8, 9, 10, 13, 14,
17,
20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Pliocene 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 21, 22
Plummer, F. B. 7
Portales R. 9, 17, 22
Valley 9, 22, 24
Potter Co., Tex. 7
Potter Fm. 7
Prairie environ. 16
Precipitation 16
Price, W. A. 7
Quartermaster Fm. 10
Quartzite 14, 17, 18
Quay Co., N. Mex. 12
Radio carbon dates 22
Rainfall 16, 22, 24
Red R. 7, 10,
16
Reed, L. C. 7
Reeves, C. C , Jr. 8, 9, 22
Reeves Co., Tex. 22
Reineck, H. E. 9

Rhyolite 13, 18
Rio Grande 9
Roswell, N. Mex. 22
Rockwall Co., Tex. 20
Russell, W. L. 7
San Andres Mts. 17
Sacramento Mts. 17, 18, 20
Sand 9, 10, 13, 14,
17, 18, 19, 23
Sandia Mts. 17
Sandstone 12, 13
Sangre de Cristo Mts. 9, 17, 18
San Juan Mesa 19
San Juan Mts. 17, 18
San Luis uplift 17
San Luis Valley 17
San Pedro Mts. 18
Santa Rosa, N. Mex. 22
Scarp retreat 23
Schist 13, 17, 18
Scoria 18
Schultz, C. B. 8
Schumm, S. A. 9
Seed 13, 14, 16
Sedimentary rocks 17
Seymour beds 7
Shumard, G. G. 7
Sidney bed 7
Sidney gravel 14
Sidney Mbr. 13
Silt 13, 18
Siltstone 10, 12
Singh, I. B. 9
Slaughter, B. H. 8, 20
Soils
16
South Dakota 13
Stirton, R. A. 7
Stout, T. M. 8
Swinford, A. 8
Swisher Co., Tex.
Syenite 13
Fm.
Taylor Co., Tex. 21
Temperature 16
Tertiary 7, 8, 13, 24
Tertiary uplift 17
Texas 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17, 20, 22, 24
Texas drainage 9
Texas Gulf Coast 16, 18, 24
R. G. 9, 16, 18, 24
Triassic 7, 12
Trinity 13
Trinity R. 18, 20
Tucumcari, N. Mex. 23
beds 7
canyon 15
Tule Fm.
Twenhofel, W. H. 9
Tyler, S. A. 9
Uvalde gravels
Uvalde sands 21
Valentine bed 7
Valentine Mbr. 13, 14
Vegetation 10, 13, 16
Washita Group 13
Water Table 16
W e t Mts. 17
Winds 8, 16
Wichita Falls, Tex. 20
Wisconsin deposits
Wisconsin time 22, 24
Young Co., Tex. 6, 21

BAYLOR GEOLOGICAL

Baylor Geological Studies
1. HoUoway, Harold D. (1961) The Lower Cretaceous
Trinity aquifers, McLennan County,
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 1 (Fall). Out of print.
2.
William A. (1962) The Lower Cretaceous Paluxy
Sand in central
Baylor Geological Studies Bull.
No. 2 (Spring). Out of print.
3. Henningsen, E. Robert (1962) Water diagenesis in Lower
Cretaceous Trinity aquifers of central
Baylor
Geological Studies Bull. No. 3 (Fall). Out of print.
4. Silver, Burr A. (1963) The Bluebonnet Member, Lake
Waco Formation (Upper Cretaceous), central
deposit: Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 4
(Spring). Out of print.
5. Brown, Johnnie B. (1963) The role of geology in a
unified conservation
Flat Top Ranch, Bosque
County,
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 5
(Fall). Out of print.
6.
Arthur O., Jr. (1964) Stratigraphy of the Taylor
Formation (Upper Cretaceous), east-central Texas: Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 6 (Spring). Out of print.
7. Spencer, Jean M. (1964) Geologic factors controlling
mutation and
Baylor Geological
Studies Bull. No. 7 (Fall). Out of print.
Urban geology of Greater Waco. A series on urban
geology in cooperation with Cooper Foundation of
Waco.
8. P a r t I : Geology
Geology and urban development
by Peter T.
Geology of Waco by J. M.
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 8 (Spring). $1.00
per copy.
9. Part I I : Soils
Soils and urban development of
Waco by W. R.
Baylor Geological Studies Bull.
No. 9 (Fall). $1.00 per copy.
10. P a r t I I I : Water (1966) Surface waters of Waco by
Jean M. Spencer: Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 10
(Spring). Out of print.
11. P a r t
Water (1976) Subsurface waters of Waco by
Siegfried
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 11
(Fall). $1.00 per copy.
12. P a r t I V : Engineering (1967) Geologic factors affecting
construction in Waco by R. G. Font and E. F.
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 12 (Spring). Out of
print.
13. Part V : Socio-Economic Geology (1967) Economic geology of Waco and vicinity by W. T. Huang; Geology and
community
symposium coordinated by
R. L.
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 13
(Fall). Not yet published.
14. Part V I : Conclusions (1968) Urban geology of greater
and recommendations by Editorial Staff :
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 14 (Spring). Not yet
published.
15. Boone, Peter A. (1968) Stratigraphy of the basal Trinity
(Lower Cretaceous) sands, central T e x a s : Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. (Fall). $1.00 per copy.
16. Proctor,
V. (1969) The North Bosque watershed,
Inventory of a drainage
Baylor Geological Studies
Bull. No. 16 (Spring). Out of print.
17.
Raymond L., Jr. (1969) The geomorphic evolution of the Leon River
Baylor Geological Studies
Bull. No. 17 (Fall). Out of print.
18. Moore, Thomas H. (1970) Water geochemistry, Hog
Creek basin, central
Baylor Geological Studies
Bull. No. 18 (Spring). $1.00 per copy.
19. Mosteller, Moice A. (1970) Subsurface stratigraphy of
the Comanchean Series in east central
Baylor
Geological Studies Bull. No. 19 (Fall). Out of print.
20. Byrd, Clifford Leon (1971) Origin and history of the
Uvalde Gravel of central
Baylor Geological
Studies Bull. No. 20 (Spring). Out of print.
21. Brown, Thomas E. (1971) Stratigraphy of the Washita
Group in central
Baylor Geological Studies
No. 21 (Fall). $1.00 per copy.
22. Thomas, Ronny G. (1972) The geomorphic evolution of
the Pecos River system: Baylor Geological Studies Bull.
No. 22. (Spring). Out of print.
23. Roberson, Dana Shumard (1972) The paleoecology, distribution and significance of circular bioherms in the Edwards
Limestone of central
Baylor Geological Studies
Bull. No. 23 (Fall). Out of print.
24. Epps, Lawrence W a r d (1973) The geologic history of the
Brazos River: Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 24
(Spring). Out of print.

Bain, James S. (1973) The nature of the Cretaceous-pre
Cretaceous contact in north-central
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 25 (Fall). Out of print.
26. Davis, Keith W . (1974) Stratigraphy and depositional environments of the Glen Rose Formation, north-central
Texas: Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 26 (Spring).
$1.00 per copy,
27. Baldwin, EUwood E. (1974) Urban geology of the Interstate Highway
growth corridor between Belton and
Hillsboro,
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 27
(Fall). $1.00 per copy.
28. Allen, Peter M. (1975) Urban
of the Interstate
Highway 35 growth corridor from Hillsboro to Dallas
County,
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 28
(Spring). $1.00 per copy.
29. Belcher, Robert C. (1975) The geomorphic evolution of
the Rio Grande: Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 29
(Fall). $1.00 per copy.
30.
Carl Dean (1976) Origin and significance of the
oyster banks in the Walnut Clay Formation, central
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 30 (Spring). $1.00
per copy.
31. Dolliver, Paul Noble (1976) The significance of Robert
Thomas Hill's contribution to the knowledge of central
Texas geology: Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 31
(Fall). $1.00 per copy.
32. Pool, James Roy (1977) Morphology and recharge potential
of certain
lakes of the Edwards Plateau of
Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 32 (Spring). $1.00 per
copy.
33. Bishop, Arthur L. (1977) Flood potential of the Bosque
basin: Baylor Geological Studies Bull. No. 33 (Fall).
$1.00 per copy.
34. Hayward, Chris (1978) Structural evolution of the Waco
region: Baylor Geological Studies Bull. 34 (Spring).
$1.00 per copy.
Walker, Jimmy R. (1978) Geomorphic evolution of the
Southern High
Baylor Geological Studies Bull.
No.
(Fall). $1.00 per copy.

Baylor Geological Society
101. Type electric log of McLennan County. 1"-100'; l"-50'$2.00.
102. Reptile
of flying and swimming reptiles. $0.10 each. Comparison of the dinosaurs. $0.10 each.
103-116, 118-126, 130-132, 136. Out of print. For titles see
earlier Baylor Geological Studies Bulletins.
117. Shale environments of the mid-Cretaceous section, central
field guide.
A. O.; Johnson,
C. F.; and Silver, B.A.; 1964. $2.00 per
127. Thee Guidebook. Geology of the Trinity Group in the type
area. A professional level guide, 1970. $4.00 per copy.
129. Urban Geology, 1972. $6.00 per copy.
133. Whitney Reservoir. Geology of the Whitney Reservoir
Area, 1974. $1.50 per copy.
134. The Black and Grand Prairies. A physiographic study of
two central Texas Prairies, 1974.
per copy.
137. Structural geology of central Texas. A professional level
guidebook. $6.00 per copy.
138. Tertiary-Cretaceous border. Structural geology southeast
of Waco. $1.50 per copy.
139. Urban development along the White Rock Escarpment,
Dallas, Texas (1978). $1.50 per copy.
140. Paluxy Watershed. Geology of a river basin in north
central Texas (1979). $1.50 per copy.
141. Geomorphic evolution of the Grand Prairie, central Texas
(1979).
per copy.
142. The nature of the Cretaceous-Precretaceous
Central Texas (1979). $4.00, a professional level guidebook.

available from Baylor Geological Studies or
Baylor Geological Society, Baylor University, Waco, Texas
76703.
Texas residents add five cents per dollar for state tax.

C. L.
Geology
Univ. of Texas at
Tx. 76019USA

